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1.0 INTRODUCTION

FPM Remediations, Inc. (FPM), in association with CAPE, Inc., under contract with the Air
Force Civil Engineer Center (AFCEC), conducted a site closure investigation in 2012 and 2013
and a removal action in 2014 at the Land Use Control/Institutional Control (LUC/IC) Site DP012
Building 301 Area of Concern (AOC) at the former Griffiss Air Force Base (AFB) in Rome,
New York. The objective of the site closure activities is to achieve unrestricted reuse at the site.
Detailed descriptions of the 2013 site investigation are provided in the Final Site Investigation
Report for LUC/IC Site DP012 Building 301 AOC (CAPE/FPM, December 2013). This Site
Closure Report has been prepared to document the 2014 Removal Action and to recommend
unrestricted reuse at the site.

The removal action was conducted on July 16, 2014 in accordance with the Final Site
Investigation Report for LUC/IC Site DP012 Building 301 AOC, including Appendix E —
Removal Action Plan for DP012 Building 301 AOC (CAPE/FPM, December 2013). The
Updated 2014 Uniform Federal Policy Quality Assurance Project Plan (UFP QAPP) for
Performance Based-Remediation at the Former Griffiss AFB (CAPE/FPM, June 2014) and Final
Addenda Health and Safety Plan for Performance Based-Remediation at the Former Griffiss
AFB (CAPE/FPM/AECOM, July 2012) were also adhered to.

2.0 RECORD OF DECISION

The Record of Decision (ROD) for the Building 301 AOC was signed by the Air Force and the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in September 1999 (E&E, September
1999). Based on the previous investigations and environmental conditions at the site, the remedy
for the Building 301 AOC was LUC/ICs for commercial/administrative use and groundwater use
restrictions. These groundwater use restrictions were removed in June 2012. The ROD for the
Building 301 AOC, provided in Appendix A, states that:

e The property will be commercial/administrative use unless permission is obtained from
the EPA, NYSDEC, and New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH).

3.0 SITE BACKGROUND

Building 301 formerly housed the Entomology Shop, which provided pest control for the base.
A drywell was reportedly located in the grassy area at the south east corner of the former
building. The drywell was reportedly a 4-foot square by 8-foot deep pit filled with stone and
gravel. It was used from the 1940s through 1982 to dispose of small quantities of excess
pesticides and rinse water from pesticide applications. Previous investigations have not been
able to locate this drywell.

The Remedial Investigation (RI) for the Building 301 AOC was completed in 1994 (Law,
December 1996). Results showed the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCSs), semi-
volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), pesticides, and metals in soils at the site. A risk
assessment was also conducted for the RI. For human health, contaminants in the soil and
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groundwater were within the lower end of the acceptable EPA target risk range for industrial and
commercial users.

Long Term Monitoring (LTM) was conducted at the site from 2003 to 2004. Groundwater was
deemed not contaminated and monitoring ceased at the site in 2004 with regulatory approval.
Removal of the groundwater restriction at the site was approved by the EPA on June 7, 2012.
The removal of the groundwater restriction was also accepted by the NYSDEC (email to AFCEC
dated June 6, 2012). The approval documentation is provided in Appendix B.

A Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment performed at and surrounding the Building 301 AOC
in 2010 indicated contaminant of concern (COC) concentrations were below 6-NYCRR Part 375
Residential use SCOs at soil samples.

4.0 2012 AND 2013 SITE CLOSURE INVESTIGATION

The site closure investigation conducted in 2012 and 2013 included a geophysical investigation
and soil sampling. The geophysical investigation was conducted to confirm the
absence/presence of the drywell at the site and soil sampling was conducted to delineate/confirm
the presence of residual soil contamination at the site above 6- New York Codes, Rules, and
Regulations (NYCRR) Part 375 Residential use Site Cleanup Objectives (SCOs).

4.1 Geophysical Investigation

The Geophysical Investigation was conducted in October 2012. The investigation included the
collection of electromagnetic (EM), magnetometer (MAG), 200-megahertz (MHz), and 400-
MHz ground penetrating radar (GPR) data along a grid established over the approximate location
of the suspected drywell. The grid (and suspected drywell) position was located near the former
eastern wall of Building 301 in an area that is now largely covered by grass and trees. The grid
dimensions were fifteen meters (m) south to north (S-N) and fifteen meters west to east (W-E).
Survey line spacing’s were established at 1m spacing in both the S-N and W-E directions.

Based on the geophysical survey, the potential drywell location was identified. All other
anomalies could be attributed to underground utilities and/or the former building footprint.

4.2 Soil Sampling

Nine soil samples were collected from three soil borings (direct push) within the Building 301
AOC site boundary (Figure 1) and analyzed for pesticides (using EPA method SW8081).
Samples were collected from 0 to 4 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs), 4 to 8 ft bgs, and 8 to 12
ft bgs from each of the borings. The decision to analyze for pesticides only was based on
historical site uses and previous sampling results.

4.2.1 Soil Sampling Results

Pesticide concentrations were below the 6-NYCRR Part 375 Residential use SCOs in all samples
collected at soil borings B301SCS-1 and -3. Only one pesticide, dichlorodiphenyl-
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trichloroethane (DDT) was detected above the 6-NYCRR Part 375 Residential use SCOs in
samples collected at soil boring B301SCS-2. DDT was detected with a concentration of 3,000
microgram (pg)/ kilogram (kg) in the 0 to 4 ft bgs sampling interval. The 6-NYCRR Part 375
Residential use SCO for DDT is 1,700 pg/kg. The DDT concentrations detected in the 4 to 8 ft
bgs and 8 to 12 ft bgs sampling intervals were 230 pg/kg and 1.2 J pg/kg, respectively. The J
data qualifier indicates that the analyte was positively identified but the quantitation is an
estimation. All sampling results are presented in Table 1.

5.0 2014 REMOVAL ACTION

Based on the 2013 Site Closure Investigation, a removal action was conducted on July 16, 2014
to remove contaminated soils at the site.

5.1  Confirmatory Soil Sampling

Confirmatory sampling was conducted on April 7, 2014 to define the boundaries of the
excavation. Five soil samples were collected from five soil borings (direct push) within the
Building 301 AOC site boundary (Figure 1) and analyzed for pesticides (using EPA method
SwWa8081). Samples from four of the borings were collected from 0 to 4 ft bgs. These borings
were positioned at the proposed north, south, east, and west walls (B301EW, B301NW,
B301SW, and B301WW). One sample from one boring located in the middle of the proposed
excavation was collected at 4 ft bgs (B301BE). This sample was collected to represent the
bottom of the excavation. Soil sampling results indicated that all pesticide concentrations were
below the 6-NYCRR Part 375 Residential Use SCOs. The confirmatory soil sampling results are
presented in Table 2. The daily chemical quality control report (CQCR) completed during this
sampling event is provided in Appendix C. The raw laboratory data and the validated laboratory
data are provided in Appendix D and E, respectively.

5.2 Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure Sampling

One composite sample from B301BE was also collected from 0 to 4 ft bgs on April 7, 2014.
This sample was analyzed for toxicity characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP) pesticides. An
additional soil sample was collected at B301BE for TCLP metals analysis on May 21, 2014.
Results showed that all pesticide and metals concentrations were below the hazardous waste
characteristic levels (EPA, October 2009). A waste profile for disposal was submitted to Oneida
Herkimer Solid Waste Authority (OHSWA), which was approved. The sampling results are
provided in Table 3. The daily CQCR completed for this sampling event is provided in
Appendix C. The raw laboratory data is provided in Appendix D. The approved waste profile
form is provided in Appendix F.

5.3 Soil Excavation

The excavation was conducted on July 16, 2014. The excavation was approximately 261 square
feet with a depth of 4 ft bgs. The absence of the drywell at the site was verified during the
excavation. No material representing the drywell was identified (assumed to be 4-foot square by
8-foot deep pit filled with stone and gravel). The excavated soils were comprised of sandy silt
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with rocks/stone located sporadically throughout the excavation. All soils were removed and
placed into 20-yard dump trucks for disposal. A total of 66.81 tons (roughly 45 cubic yards (cy))
of contaminated soils were disposed of. Photos taken during the excavation activities are
provided in Appendix G.

5.4  Soil Disposal

The soils were disposed of through the OHSWA at the Ava regional landfill in Ava, New York.
Signed disposal manifests are provided in Appendix F.

55 Site Restoration

The site was restored on July 16 and 17, 2014. The restoration included the backfilling using
clean sand (approximately 45 cy) to approximately 2-inches bgs. This was followed by the
application of top soil (2 cy) to grade and reseeding with grass. The daily field forms completed
for both restoration events are provided in Appendix C. All photos of the restoration and
restored site are provided in Appendix G.

Prior to use, the backfill sand and top soil were sampled and analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, metals,
pesticides, and polychlorinated biphenyl (PCBs) to demonstrate that the backfill met applicable
standards. The sampling results showed that the backfill material was below all SCOs as
presented in Table 4. The raw laboratory data is provided in Appendix C. It should be noted
that the same backfill material supply was used for two other Griffiss removal actions at Area of
Interest (AOI) 72 and AOI 474, and thus one sample was collected and identified as AOI474BF.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Removal of LUC/ICs and site closure is recommended for DP013 Building 301 AOC. The 2014
removal action was successful in removing all residual soil contamination. In addition, the 2012
geophysical investigation and the 2014 removal action confirmed the absence of the drywell at
the site.
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Table 1
DP012 Building 301 AOC
2013 Soil Sampling Results

Sample Location NYCRR Part 375 B301SCS-1 B301SCS-2 B301SCS-3

Sample ID Residential use Soil| B301SCS0104AA | B301SCS0108AA | B301SCS0112AA | B301SCS0204AA | B301SCS0208AA | B301SCS0212AA | B301SCS0304AA | B301SCS0308AA | B301SCS0312AA
Date of Collection Objeft'ieviglfﬁg o) 5/6/2013 5/6/2013 5/6/2013 5/6/2013 5/6/2013 5/6/2013 5/6/2013 5/6/2013 5/6/2013
Sample Depth (ft bgs) 0-4 4-8 8-12 0-4 4-8 8-12 0-4 4-8 8-12
Pesticides (ug/kg)

alpha BHC 97 U U U U U U U U U
beta BHC 72 U U U U U U U U U
delta BHC 100,000 U U U U U U U U U
gamma BHC (Lindane) NA U U U U U U U ] U
alpha-Chlordane 91 19 4.5 U 771 6.7 U 4.2 1.3 0.51J
gamma-Chlordane NA 21 5.8 U 811J 5.8 U 3.81J U U
p,p’-DDD 2,600 14 581 U 270 19 U U U U
p.p’-DDE 1,800 59 30 0.52) 1,500 140 1.1 13 3.9 2.4
p,p’-DDT 1,700 160 92 1.2 3,000 230 1.2 82 1317 19
aldrin 19 U U U U U U U U U
dieldrin 39 0.66 J U U 8.5 0.26J U 0.97J 0.99J 0.24)
alpha endosulfan NA U U U U U ] U U U
beta endosulfan NA U U U U U U U U U
endosulfan sulfate 4,800 U U U U U U U U U
endosulfan 11 4,800 U U U U U U U U U
endrin 2200 U U U U U U U U U
endrin ketone NA U U U 410 U U U ] U
endrin aldehyde NA U U U U U U U U U
heptachlor 420 141 0.55] U 147 U U U U U
heptachlor epoxide NA 131 U U 8.7) 0.52) U 2] 0.53J U
methoxychlor NA U U U U U ] U U U
toxaphene NA U U U U U ] U ] U
Notes:

J = The analyte was positively identified above MDL, however the concentration is below the reporting limit (RL).

U = The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The associated numerical value is at or below the method detection limit.
NA = No NYCRR Part 375 Soil Cleanup Objective.

[ = Value exceeded 6-NYCRR Part 375 Residential Use Soil Cleanup Objective.




Confirmatory Soil Sampling Results (2014)

Table 2

DP012 Building 301 AOC

Sample Location

NYCRR Part 375

Building 301 Excavation Endpoint Samples

Sample ID Residential use B301EWO04AA B301NWO4AA B301SWO04AA B301WWO04AA B301BEO4AA
Date of Collection Ob?:é'tif;;:a(ﬂ‘é?kg) 4/7/2014 4/7/2014 4/7/2014 4/7/2014 4/7/2014
Sample Depth (ft bgs) 0-4 0-4 0-4 0-4 4
Pesticides (ug/kg)

alpha BHC 97 U U 6] 6] 6]
beta BHC 72 U U U U U
delta BHC 100,000 U U U U U
gamma BHC (Lindane) NA U 127 6] 8] 6]
alpha-Chlordane 91 107 8.21J U 6] 117
gamma-Chlordane NA 93 5317 6] 6] 10
p,p'-DDD 2,600 §] §] 13 Je U 18
p,p'-DDE 1,800 13 110 09117J 0.37J 16
p,p'-DDT 1,700 45 120J 207 U 83
aldrin 19 U U 6] 6] 6]
dieldrin 39 03617 U 6] 6] 6]
alpha endosulfan NA U U 6] 8] 8]
beta endosulfan NA U U 6] 8] 8]
endosulfan sulfate 4,800 U U 6] 6] 6]
endosulfan 11 4,800 U U 6] 6] 6]
endrin 2200 U U 6] 6] 6]
endrin ketone NA U U 6] 8] 8]
endrin aldehyde NA U U 6] 8] 8]
heptachlor 420 U U U 6] 04717
heptachlor epoxide NA 29 147 U 6] 2.6
methoxychlor NA U U 6] 6] 8]
toxaphene NA U U 6] 6] 8]
Notes:

J = The analyte was positively identified above MDL, however the concentration is below the reporting limit (RL).

U = The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The associated numerical value is at or below the method detection limit.
NA =No NYCRR Part 375 Soil Cleanup Objective.




Table 3

DP012 Building 301 AOC
TCLP Sampling Results

Sample Location Maximum Building 301
Sample ID Concentrationof | o i B301TCLPO4AA
Contaminants for the L
Date of Collection Toxicity Limit 4/7/2014 and 5/21/2014
Sample Depth (ft bgs) Characteristic 0-4
TCLP Analytes (mg/L)
endrin 0.02 0.0001 U
heptachlor 0.008 0.0001 U
heptachlor epoxide 0.008 0.0001 U
gamma-BHC (lindane) 0.4 0.0001 U
toxaphene 0.5 0.008 U
methoxychlor 10 0.0002 U
technical chlordane 0.03 0.0048 U
Mercury 0.2 0.00003 U
Arsenic 5 0.022 0.065J
Barium 100 0.002 0411
Cadmium 1 0.002 0.0033J
Chromium 5 0.003 U
Lead 5 0.035 U
Selenium 1 0.075 U
Silver 5 0.015 U
Notes:

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The associated numerical value is at or below the MDL.
J - The associated numerical value is an estimate.




Table 4
Backfill Soil Sampling Results

Sample ID NYCRR Part 375 Residential use AOI474BF
Date of Collection Soil Cleanup Objectives 10/25/2013
VOCs (ug/kg)

Methylene Chloride -- 4.8 )B
SVOCs (ug/kg)

benzo(a)anthracene 1,000 23]
benzo(a)pyrene 1,000 22
benzo(b)fluoranthene 1,000 28]
dimethyl phthalate -- 100J
fluoranthene 100,000 40
phenanthrene 100,000 20
pyrene 100,000 37
Metals (mg/kg)

aluminum -- 5,300
arsenic 16 3.9
barium 350 24
berylium 14 0.26 J
boron - total -- 2.2
cadmium 3 0.11J
calcium -- 12,000
chromium 22 5.2
cobalt -- 4
copper 270 14
iron -- 11,000
lead 400 5
magnesium -- 3,200
manganese 2,000 420
molybdenum -- U
nickel 140 8.5
potassium -- 770
selenium 36 U
silver 36 U
sodium - U
thallium -- U
strontium -- 19
vanadium -- 9.5
zinc 2,200 29
mercury 0.81 0.013J
Pesticides (ng/kg)

p,p'-DDE 1,800 0.86J
Notes:

B=

J - The analyte was positively identified, but the quantitation is an estimation.

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The associated numerical value is at

or below the MDL.

|:| Indicates an exceedance of the NYCRR Part 375 Residential use Soil Cleanup

Objective

---No NYCRR Part 375 Soil Cleanup Objective or Background Screening Level is

known for this compound.
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* - the absence of the drywell in thi@; location was confirmed during the 2014 removal action.
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AFBCA/DR
1700 North Moore Street, Suite 2300
Arlington, VA 22209-2802
Re: Record of Decision for Five Areas of Concern, Griffiss Air

Force Base

Dear Mr. Lowas:

This is to inform you that after considering public comments
on the Proposed Plans, Griffiss Air Force Base's responsiveness
summary to those comments, the Draft Records of Decision and other
supporting documents, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) concurs with the Records of Decision for the Suspected Fire
Training Area, the Fire Demonstration Area, Building 301, Building
214 and Building 219. Enclosed is a copy of the signed Records of
Recision, which I have co-signed on behalf of EPA.

These Records of Decision address only the above mentioned
areas of concern. A4ll other areas of Griffiss Air Force Base are
being addressed under separate operable units. Please note that
tnese Records of Decision require c¢ertain land use restrictions
fe.g., deed restrictions) and are subject to EPA's S5-year review
process (excluding the Suspected Fire Training Area which was found
acceptable for unrestricted use).

If you have any questions regarding the subject of this
letter, please contact me at (212} 637-5000 or have your staff
contact Douglas Pocze at (212) 637-4432.

Sincerely,

Regional inistrator
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Dear Mr. Caspe:

Re: Draft Final Records of Decision for Bldgs. 214, 219, 301, FDA, SFTA;
Griffiss Air Force Base (ID No. 633006)

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), in
comunction with the New York State Department of Health (INYSDOH), has reviewed the
referenced Records of Decision (RODs) and find each to be acceptable.

1f you have any questions or comments on this matter, please contact Mr. Sal Ervolina, of
my staff, at (518) 457-4349,

Sincerely,

miilchaei J
Director
Division of Environmental Remediation

ce M McDermott
R. Wing/D Pocze, USEPA-Region 11
H. Hamel, NYSDOH-Syracuse
D. Swedowski, Reg 6, Watertown
R. Joyner
L. Hansak
S Dimeo
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1700 North Moore Street
Suite 2300

Arlington, VA 22209-2802

Mr. Richard L. Caspe
USEPA-Region II

290 Broadway, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10007-1866

Dear Mr. Caspe

Enclosed are four (4) copies of five (5) Final Records of Decision (RODs) for Building 301
Drywell Area of Concern (AOC), Building 219 Drywell AOC, Building 214 AOC, Fire
Demonstration Area AOC, and Suspected Fire Training Area AOC for your review and
concurrence. Once the RODs are signed, please retain one copy for your files, and forward thrce
(3) copies to Air Force Base Conversion Agency (AFBCA) for distribution.

If you have any qucstions or need additonal information, please contact Ms. Lynn Hancsak at
(703) 696-5244.

Sincerely

\ Q04s

ALBERT F. LOWAS/J
Director
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1 Declaration

o

1.1 Site Name and Location
The Building 301 Drywell Area of Concern (AOC) 1s locatgd at the former Griffiss Air
Force Base (AFB) in Rome, Oneida County, New York.

1.2 Statement of Basis and Purpose

This Record of Decision (ROD) presents the institutional controls alternative, 1n the
form of land use restrictions, as the selected remedial action for the Building 301 Drywell AOC
at the former Griffiss AFB. This alternative has been chosen in accordance with the
Comprehenstve Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980,
as amended by the Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act (SARA), and the National
Oil and Hazardous Substance Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP). The Air Force Base
Conversion Agency (AFBCA), the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), and
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) have adopted this
ROD through a joint agreement. This decision 1s based on the adminstrative record file for this

site

1.3 Description of Selected Remedy

The selected remedy for the Building 301 Drywell AOC 1s institutional controls, in the
form of land use restrictions for commercial/administrative use and groundwater use restrictions.
The agencies will perform joint five-year reviews to ensure that future land use and restricted
groundwater use are in compliance with the transfer documents (deed) and consistent with the

risk assessment for commercial/administrative use with groundwater use restrictions.

02 KE6909_D4354.1C-R_BLDG_301 WPD-08/2399-Dt 1-1 ,



1.4 Declaration Statement
The AFBCA, EPA, and NYSDEC have determined that institutional controls, 1n the

torm of land use restnictions, are warranted for the Building 301 Drywell AOC because the
industrial nsk assessment indicated potentially harmful levels of contamination 1n the
groundwater when used for consumption purposes. Site so1l and groundwater pose no current or
future threat to public health or the environment for commercial/admimistrative use with
groundwater use restrictions. Future landowners will be bound, through transfer documents

(deed), to the commercial/administrative reuse of the property with groundwater use restnictions.

1.5 Signature of Adoption of the Remedy

On the basis of the remedial investigations (RIs) performed-at the Building 301 Drywell
AQC, there is no evidence that previous operations at this site have resulted in environmental
coniamination thqt poses a current or future potential threat to human health or the environment
when used for commercial/administrative purposes. Future landowners will be bound, through
transfer documents (deed), to the commercial/administrative reuse of the property. The New

York State Department of Environmental Conservation has concurred with the selected remedial

action presenied in this Record of Decision.

Albert F. Lowas, Jr.
Director
Air Force Base Conversion Agency

Jeanne M. Fox / Date
Regional Administrator
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2

0%7% V/ - 3ok
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2 Decision Summary
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This section provides an overview of the site-specific factors and analysis that lead to
the institutional controls decision for the Building 301 Drywell AOC.
\

2.1 Site Name, Location, and Description

Regional Site Description

The former Griffiss AFB covers approximately 3,552 contiguous acres in the lowlands
of the Mohawk River Valley in Rome, Oneida County, New York. Topography within the valley
is relatively flat, with elevations on the former Griffiss AFB ranging from 435 to 595 feet above
mean sea level. Threemile Creek, Sixmile Creek (both of which drain into the New York State
Barge Canal), and several state-designated wetlands are located on the former Griffiss AFB,
which is lF:»Ordered by the Mohawk River on the west. Because of its flat topography, sandy soil,
and high average precipitation, the former Griffiss AFB is considered a groundwater recharge

zone.

Building 301 Drywell Area of Concern

Building 301, which is located 1n the central portion of the base (see Figure 2-1),
formerly housed the Entomology Shop, which provided pest control for the base. Based on
interviews with current and retired base personnel, a drywell was reportedly located in a grassy
area near the east entrance of the building, south of an existing air conditioning unit (see Figure
2-2). The drywell was reportedly a 4-foot-square by 8-foot-deep pit filled with stone and gravel.

Building 301 is not located near any natural surface water drainage features. Surface
water runoff from this AOC is channeled into the base storm drain system, which discharges to
the Mohawk River. Groundwater flow in this area is in a westerly direction. Groundwater was
encountered at a depth of 15.5 feet below ground surface (BGS) in a soil boring south of the

reported drywell location. Subsurface soils in this area were described as black silty fine-grained

02 KES909_D4854-1C-R_EBLDG_301 WPD-07/06/99-D1 2- 1
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sand from 2 to 4 feet BGS and brown medium- to coarse-grained sand with some grave} and “
cobbles from 4 to 20 feet BGS.

2.2 Site History and Investigation Activities

The Former Griffiss AFB Operational History

The mission of the former Griffiss AFB varied during its operational history. The
former Griffiss AFB was activated on February 1, 1942, as the Rome Air Depot, with the mission
of storage, maintenance, and shipment of material for the U.S. Army Air Corps. Upon creation
of the U.S. Air Force (USAF) in 1947, the depot was renamed Griffiss Air Force Base. The base
became an electronics center in 1950 with the transfer of the Watsb{l Laboratory Complex (later
Rome Laboratory). The 49th Fighter Interceptor Squadron was also added during that year. In
June 1951, the Rome Air Development Center was established with the mission of accomplishing
applied research, development, and testing of electronic air-ground systems. The Headquarters
of the Ground Electronics Engineering Installations Agency was added in June 1958 to engineer
and install ground communications equipment throughout the world. On July 1, 1970, the 416th
Bombardment Wing of the Strategic Air Command (SAC) was activated with the mission of
maintenance and implementation of both effective air refueling operations and long-range
bombardment capability. The former Griffiss AFB was designated for realignment under the
Base Realignment and Closure Acts of 1993 and 1995, resulting in deactivation of the 416th
Bombardment Wing in September 1995. Rome Laboratory and the North East Air Defense
Sector (NEADS) will continue to operate at their current locations. The New York Air National
Guard (NYANG) operated the runway for the 10th Mountain Division deployments until
October 1998 when they were relocated to Fort Drum and the Defense Finance and Accounting

Services established an operating location at the former Griffiss AFB.

Environmental Background '

As a result of the van'ou's national defense missions carried out at the former Griffiss
AFB since 1942, hazardous substances and hazardous wastes were used, stored, or disposed of at
various sites on the installation. The defense missions involved the storage, maintenance, and
shipping of war material; research and development; and aircraft operations and maintenance,

among others.
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Numerous studies and investigations under the U.S. Department of Defense (DoD)
Installation Restoration Program (IRP) have been carried out to detect, locate, and quantify
contamination of areas by these substances and wastes These studies and investigations
included a records search in 1981 involving interviews with base personnel, a field inspection,
compilation of an inventory of wastes, evaluation of disposal practices, and an assessment of the
potential for site contaminauon, problem confirmation and quantification studies in 1982 and
1985; soil and groundwater analyses in 1986, a public health assessment in 1988 conducted by
the U S. Public Health Service, Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry; base-specific
hydrology investigations in 1989 and 1990, and a groundwater investigation in 1991. ATSDR
issued a Public Health Assessment for Griffiss AFB dated October 23, 1995, and an addendum to
the assessment report dated September 9, 1996. y

Pursuant to Section 105 of CERCLA, the former Griffiss AFB was included on the
National Priorities List (NPL) on July 15, 1987. On August 21, 1990, USAF, EPA, and
NYSDEC entered into a Federal Facility Agreement (FFA) under Section 120 of CERCLA.
Under the terms of the agreement, USAF 1s required to prepare and submit numerous reports to
NYSDEC and EPA for review and comment. These reports include identification of
environmental AQCs on base; a scope of work for an RI; a work plan for the R], including a
sampling and analysis plan (SAP) and a quality assurance project plan (QAP)P); a baseline risk
assessment; a community relations plan (CRP); and the RI report. The AFBCA delivered a draft-
final RI report covering 31 AOCs to EPA and NYSDEC on December 20, 1996, that
incorporated or addressed EPA and NYSDEC comments.

During the R, a site-specific industnal risk assessment was conducted (using
appropriate toxicological and exposure assumptions to evaluate cancer risks and non-cancer
health hazards) in order to evaluate the risks posed by detected site contaminants to the
reasonable maximally exposed individual. In addition, the RI report compared detected site
contaminants to available standards and guidance values using federal and state environmental
and public health laws that were identified as potentially applicable or relevant and appropriate
requirements (ARARs) at the site. Chemical-specific ARARs are usually health- or risk-based
numerical values or methodologies that result in a numerical value when applied to site-specific
conditions. Currently, there are no cherucal-specific ARARS for soil {other than for PCBs),
sediments, or air. Therefore, other non-promulgated federal and state advisories and guidance
values, referred to as to-be-considereds {TBCs), or background levels of the contaminants in the

absence of TBCs, were considered.
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1362 18

S 8 A
L .,at.i

Proposed Remedy /@
Based on the results of the RI, AFBCA has proposed that institutional controls, in the N

form of land use restrictions for commercial/administrative use, be implemented at the Building

301 Drywell AOC The institutional controls proposal was based on the contarninant levels

found at the Building 301 Drywell AOC and is consistent with the commercial/administrative

land use indicated 1n the redevelopment plan for Griffiss AFB provided by the Griffiss Local

Development Corporation (GLDC).

Summary of Site Activities
The Building 301 Drywell AOC was used from the 1940s through 1982 to dispose of
small quantities of excess pesticides (approximately 2 gallons per year) and rinse water from
pesticide containers (less than 1 gailon per day). The wastes were e;llowed to percolate into the
permeable subsoils beneath the drywell.
In the RI, the nature and extent of environmental contamination from historical releases
at this AOC were investigated to detertnine whether any remedial action is necessary to prevent
potential threats to human health and the environment that might arise from exposure to site
conditions In 1982, a groundwater monitoring well (301MW-4) was installed east of Building L
301 in an area believed to be downgradient from the reported drywell. The monitoring well was ‘
sampled after installation and was also included in the 1992-1993 quarterly sampling program at
the base. Groundwater modeling performed in 1994 for the RI, however, indicated that
groundwater flow in this area is in a westerly direction. Therefore, the monitoring well is cross-
gradient from the reported drywell location and would not be impacted by residual contamination
from this area
In 1994, during the RI, a ground penetrating radar (GPR) survey was performed, and two
test pits were excavated in an attempt to locate the drywell. The drywell was not detected by the
survey, and it was not discovered during excavation. Field sampling for the RI included thle
drilling of one soil boring (301SB-1) in the downgradient direction from the reported drywell
location; the collection of seven soil samples from the soil boring; the installation of a temporary
monitoring well in the soil boring; and the collection of one grab groundwater sample in August
1994 and a second grab groundwater sample, collected from a temporary monitoring well drilled
adjacent to the first, in April 1995.
Headspace screening was conducted on the seven soil samples obtained from boring
301SB-1. In accordance with the RI Workplan, the sample with the highest headspace screening o

(2 to 4 feet BGS) and one sample from the soil/groundwater interface (14 to 16 feet bgs) were
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submutted for chemical analysis. Three volatile organic compounds (VOCs), 11 semivolatile
organic compounds (SVOCs), 10 pesticides, and 23 metals were detected in the subsurface soils.
The concentrations for seven of these chemicals exceeded the soil guidance values (see Table
2-1)

Two grab groundwater samples were collected from adjacent soil boning locations
duning the RI; one was collected 1n April 1994 and the other in April 1995. Five VOCs, six
SVOCs, mine pesticides, 22 metals, cyanide, and glycol were detected 1n the samples. Two
VOCs and three SVOCs exceeded the standards and gumdance values (see Table 2-2). Twelve
metals (aluminum, arsenic, beryllium, chromium, copper, 1ron, lead, manganese, nickel,
selentum, sodium, and thallium) were detected above standards or guidance values. Unfiltered
grab groundwater samples, however, frequently yield elevated metals results due to the
suspended particulate matter that contains naturally occurnng metalg. Therefore, grab
groundwater samples, when analyzed for metals, are not necessarily representative of

groundwater conditions

2.3 Highlights of Community Participation

A proposed pian for the Building 301 Drywell AQC indicating no further action as the
selected remedial action was released to the public on February 18, 1998. The document was
made available to the public in both the administrative record and an information repository
maintained at the Jervis Public Library. The notice announcing the availability of this document
was published in the Rome Sentinel on February 18, 1998. In addition, a public meeting was
held on March 10, 1998. At this meeting, representatives from AFBCA, EPA, and NYSDEC
answered questions about issues at the AOC and the no further action proposal under
consideration. A response to the comments received dunng this period is included in the
Responsiveness Summary, which is part of this Record of Decision (see Section 3).

The agencies have determined institutional controls will be placed on the Building 301
Drywell AOC. This determination 1s based upon the groundwater ingestion risk assessment.
This risk will be abated by eliminating the pathway of exposure (i.e., groundwater ingestion).

This decision document presents the selected remedial action for the Building 301
Drywell AOC at the former Griffiss AFB, chosen in accordance with CERCLA, as amended by
SARA and, to the extent practicable, the NCP. The decision for this AOC 15 based on the

admunistrative record.
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2.4 Scope and Role of Site Response Action

The scope of the institutional controls in the form of land use restrictions for the
Building 301 Drywell AOC addresses the soils and groundwater at the site. The potential risks

from the site contammination can be effecuvely managed through the use of institutional controls.

2.5 Summary of Site Risks

Site risks were analyzed based on the extent of contamination at the Building 301 AOC.
As part of the RI, an industrial nsk assessment was conducted to evaluate current and future
potential risks to human health and the environment associated with contaminants found in the

soils and groundwater at the site  The results of this assessment were considered when

A,
\

formulating this proposal. \

Human Healith Risk Assessment

A human health risk assessment was conducted during the RI to determine whether
chemucals detected at the Building 301 Drywell could pose health risks to individuals under
current and proposed future land uses if no remediation occurs. As part of the baseline risk
assessment, the following four-step process was used to assess site-related human health risks for

a reasonable maximum exposure sCenario:

¢ Hazard Identification--identifies the contaminants of concem at the site based on
several factors such as toxicity, frequency of occurrence, and concentration;

«  Exposure Assessment--estimates the magnitude of actual and/or potential human
exposures, the frequency and duration of these exposures, and the pathway (e.g.,
ingestion of contaminated soils) by which humans are potentially exposed;

» Toxicity Assessment--determines the types of adverse health effects associated with
chemical exposures and the relationship between magnitude of exposure (dose) and
severity of adverse effects (response); and

¢ Risk Characterization--summarizes and combines outputs of the exposure and
toxicity assessments to provide a quantitative (e.g., one-in-a-million excess cancer
risk and non-cancer Hazard Index value) assessment of site-related risks.

Chemicals of potential concern were selected for use in the risk assessment based on the
analytical results and data quality evaluation. All contaminants detected in the soil and
groundwater at the site were considered chemicals of potential concern with the exception of
inorganics detected at concentrations less than twice the mean background concentrations and

iron, magnesium, calcium, potassium, and sodium, which are essential human nutrients.
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The current and future land use designation for the Building 301 Drywell AOC is
commercial/admunistrative It is expected that people will continue working in Building 301, as
well as in adjacent structures, following base realignment. However, it 1s unlikely that these
people will be exposed to contarmunants previously placed in the drywell because the reported
drywell location 1s covered with grass or pavement Therefore, potentially exposed populations
include utility workers and construction workers (if the site 1s developed in the future) exposed
to subsurface soils and industrial workers who might be exposed to groundwater if 1t is ever used
as a potable water supply. Potential routes of exposure to subsurface soil included incidental
ingestion of soil, skin contact with the soil, and inhalation of fugitive dusts during excavation of
soils in the area Potential routes of exposure to groundwater included ingestion, contact with
the skin, and inhalation of VOCs.

Quantitative estimates of carcinogenic and noncarcinogenic\risks were calculated for the
Buiding 301 AOC as part of a risk characterization. The risk characterization evaluates
potential health risks based on estimated exposure intakes and toxicity values. For carcinogens,
risks are estimated as the incremental probability of an individual developing cancer over a
lifetime as a result of exposure to the potential carcinogen. The nisks of the individual chemicals
are summed for each pathway to develop a total risk estimate. The range of acceptable risk is 1
in 10,000 (1 x 10®) to 1 in 1,000,000 (1 x 10%) of an individual developing cancer over a 70-yea
lifetime from exposure to the contaminant(s) under specific exposure assumptions. A computed
risk greater than 1 in 10,000 (1 x 10™) is considered unacceptable by EPA.

To assess the overall noncarcinogenic effects posed by more than one contaminant, EPA
has developed the Hazard Quotient (HQ) and Hazard Index (HI). The HQ is the ratio of the
chronic daily intake of a chemical to the reference dose for the chemical. The reference dose is
an estimate (with uncertainty spanning perhaps an order of magnitude or greater) of a daily
exposure level for the human population, including sensitive subpopulations, that is likely to be
without an appreciable risk of deleterious effects during a portion of a lifetime. The HQs are
summed for all contaminants within an exposure pathway (e.g., ingestion of soils) and pathways
to determine the HI. When the HI exceeds 1, there may be concern for potential noncarcinogenic
health effects if the contaminants in question are believed to cause a similar toxic effect.

EPA bases its decision to conduct site remediation on the risk to human health and the
environment. Cleanup actions may be taken when EPA determines that the risk at a site exceeds
the cancer risk level of 1 in 10,000 or if the noncarcinogenic HI exceeds a level of 1. Once either
of these thresholds have been exceeded, remedial action alternatives are evaluated to reduce the
risk levels to within EPA's acceptable risk range of 1 in 10,000 to 1 in 1,000,000 and an HI of 1

or less.
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The cumulative carcinogenic risk for both utility and construction workers due to
exposure to the chemicals of potential concern in soils was calculated as | in 10,000,000
(1x 107) Ths result 1s well below EPA's target level, indicating that potential adverse
carcinogenic health effects are not expected to occur from exposure to chemical concentrations
in the soil.

Under the hypothetical scenanio which assumed use of site groundwater as a potable
water supply by future industrial workers, the cumulative carcinogenic risk associated with the
reasonable maximum exposure (RME) to groundwater contarmnants was estimated as 3 in
10,000 (3 x 10*), which was almost all due to the ingestion route. The future use of the
groundwater is extremely unlikely since the area is served by the municipal water system.

The cumulative Hls for the utility and construction workers were 0.001 and 0 04, respectively,
well below the acceptable level of 1.0. The cumulanve HI for indus:tnal workers exposed to
groundwater was 0.3. Therefore, potential adverse noncarcinogenic health affects are not
expected to occur from exposure to chemical concentrations 1n the soil or groundwater at the
Building 301 Drywell AOC.

Toxicity values were not available for five compounds detected in the soil
(phenanthrene, benzo[g,h,i]perylene, lead, guthion, and coumaphos); thus, a quantitative risk
assessment could not be performed. Therefore, a qualitative assessment was conducted by
comparing the concentrations of these five compounds 1o the soil guidance values. Phenanthrene
and benzo(.g,h,i)perylene were detected in one of the two soil samples collected from the site at
concentrations of 0.15 mg/kg and 0.079 mg/kg, which are below the guidance value of 50 mg/kg.
Lead was detected in both samples at concentrations of 5.4 mg/kg and 41 mg/kg, which are well
below the guidance value of 400 mg/kg. Guthion was detected in both samples at concentrations
of 0.030 mg/kg and 0.070 mg/kg, but no guidance value is available. However, 50 mg/kg of
guthion ingested by Wistar rats had no detectable effect. Coumaphos, which also has no
available guidance value, was detected in both soil samples at concentrations of 0.090 mg/kg and
0.11 mg/kg. No adverse health effects associated with this compound have been reported for
humans.

Uncertainties exist in many areas of the human health risk assessment process.
However, use of conservative variables in intake calculations and conservative assumptions
throughout the entire risk assessment process results in an assessment that is protective of human
health and the environment. Examples of uncertainties associated with the risk assessment for
this AOC include: (1) Chemical samples were collected from the suspected source of
contamination rather than through random sampling, which may result in a potential overestimate
of risk; (2) The risk assessment was quantified based on analysis of a relatively small number of
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soil samples, which can contribute to uncertainty in the nsk calculations; (3) When assessing the
dermal pathway, it was assumed that workers would come into contact with the soil, although the
use of protective clothing is more likely. This assumption would result 1n a potential
overestimate of risk, (4) It was assumed that for the proposed future use scenarno, construction
would occur over a one-year period, though it will probably require less time to complete due to
the small size of this AOC This assumption would result in a potential overestimate of risk; and
(5) It was assumed that groundwater would be used for industnal purpeses 1n the future which is
very unlikely due to the availability of existing water supplies at the former base and in the City
of Rome. This assumption would resuit in a potential overestimate of nsk.

The property at the Building 301 Drywell AOC contains levels of contamunation suitable
for commercial/admnistrative usage but not necessarily suitable for residential or simular use.
The transfer documents will contain the following restrictions to ensure that the reuse of the site

.

15 consistent with the risk assessment:

«  The property will be commercial/admunistrative use unless permission
is obtained from the EPA, NYSDEC, and the New York State
Department of Health; and

«  The owner or occupant of the property shall not extract, utilize,
consume, or permit to be extracted any water from the aquifer below
the ground surface within the boundary of the property unless such
owner or occupant obtains prior written approval from the New York
State Department of Health.

Ecological Risk Assessment

A baseline nisk assessment for ecological receptors at the Building 301 Drywell AOC
was conducted dunng the R1. Both current and proposed future land use for this AOC is
commercial/administrative, which, by its very nature, minimizes the number of ecological
receptors. Habitats critical to ecological receptors were considered to be insignificant because
the drywell is below ground level and, based on several studies performed in the 1990s,
ecological receptors are not expected to be found at these depths. Although certain state
endangered plants and animals have been observed on or 1n the vicinity of the base,
no threatened and/or endangered species have been identified at this site. Overall, this AQOC

poses no current or potential threat to the environment.
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2.6 Description of the Institutional Controls Alternative

Institutional controls, in the form of land use restricions and groundwater use
restrictions, are proposed for the Building 301 Drywell AOC. The majority of the chemicals
detected at this AOC do not exceed screening levels. In addition, the nisk assessment indicates
that the levels of contaminants in the soils and groundwater do not present unacceptable
carcinogenic nisk to potential receptors as long as the property reuse remains as it is currently

used (i.e., commercial/administrative) and the groundwater is not allowed to be ingested

2.7 Significant Changes

The proposed plan for the Building 301 Drywell AOC was released for public comment
on February 18, 1998. The proposed plan identified no further action as the preferred alternative.
The agencies have reviewed all wntten and verbal comments submutted duning the public
comment period. Following the review of these comments, 1t was determined that the remedy
should be amended to clarify institutional controls, in the form of land use restrictions and

groundwater use restrictions, placed on the Building 301 Drywell AOC.

02 KE6909_D4854-1C-R_BLDG_301 WPD-08/20/99-D1 2' 10
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, Page,l of 1
Table 2-1
COMPOUNDS EXCEEDING GUIDANCE VALUES
SUBSURFACE SOIL SAMPLES'
Range of Frequency of
Detected Detection Above Most Most Stringent
Compound Concentrations Stringent Criterion Criterion
SVOCs (ug/kg)
Benzo(a)pyrene 2001 172 61*
Metals (mg/kg)
Calcium 2,040 - 42,000 172 23,821
Total chromium 17-34.5 172 226
Copper 323-176 1/2 43®
Lead 5.4-4} 122 36°
Mercury 0281-013 172 0.12
Silver 15817 172 11°
a
b NYS soil cleanup objective
Background screening concentration
Key:
J = Estimated concentration
-1
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Table 2-2
COMPOUNDS EXCEEDING GROUNDWATER STANDARDS
GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Range of Frequency of
Detected Detection Above Most Most Stringent
Compound Concentrations Stringent Criterion Criterion
VOCs (ug/L)
Acetone 340 12 50°
Tetrachloroethylene 15 172 07
'SVOCs (ug/L)
2,4 Dinitrotoluene 50| 12 5
bis{2-chloroethyl)ether 5017 11 1.0¢
o-Toluidme 10 {J 1/2 3¢

a
NYS groundwater guidance value.
New York primary maximum contaminant Hmit {MCL).
NYSDEC Class GA groundwater standard.

Key

J = Estimated.

2-12

02 KE6909_D4854-NFA_T22 WPD--7127/98-D1

[R——— - e ————— e



1362 997

02 KE6909_D4854\NFAVWOC Location Maps.p85 (p3) 8/4/98
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Figure 2-1  BUILDING 301 DRYWELL AOC
FORMER GRIFFISS AIR FORCE BASE
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3 Responsiveness Summary

o e 2

On Wednesday February 18, 1998, AFBCA, following consultation with and
concurrence of the EPA and NYSDEC, released for public comment the no further action
proposed plans at the Building 214, Building 219 Drywell, Building 301 Drywell, T-9 Storage
Area, Fire Demonstration Area, and Suspected Fire Training Area Areas of Concern (AOCs) at
the former Gnffiss Air Force Base. The release of the proposed plans imitiated the public
comment period, which concluded on March 20, 1998.

During the public comment period, a public meeting was held on Tuesday March 10,
1998, at 5:00 p.m. at the former base chapel located at 525 Kirkland Dnive. A court reporter
recorded the proceedings of the public meetng. A copy of the transcript and attendance list are
included in the Administrative Record. The public comment period and the public meeting were
intended to elicit public comment on the proposal to take no further action at these sites.

This document summarizes the verbal comments and provides responses to the
comments received at the March 10, 1998, public meeting No written comments were received
during the public comment period, which ran from February 18 through March 20, 1998.
Comment #1

One commentor referred to an article in the Sentinel that indicated that a certain firm
involved in computer chips took the Griffiss Park off 1ts list because it is considered a brownfield
area. The same commentor also stated, “Last week a state consultant rejected the Griffiss Park’s
application to be one of the ten potential manufacturing sites around the state. Quoting from the
Sentinel article, Dimeo said, ‘The fact the park is considered a brownfield because of wastes
dumped by the Air Force may have influenced that decision ’ I'm wondenng if any of these sites

are part of that decision, are part of that brownfield?”

02 KE§909_D4854-1C-R_BLDG_301 WPD-08/23/99-D! 3-1
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Response #1
No. These sites were not selected for consideration as brownfield sites. There is a
brownfield site under consideration in Rome, NY'; however, such evaluation is independent from

the ongoing work at Gniffiss.

Comment #2
Two commentors expressed concer that the contamnant levels shown in the tables of
the proposed plans are above the stnngent regulatory criteria shown 1n the tables. They

requested an answer as to what rationale was used to justify no further action

Response #2 \

It is assumed that this comment was directed at the T-9 Storage Area proposed plan
since several compounds exceeded guidance values for surface soils at that site. Upon further
review, it was decided to temporarily postpone the issuance of a ROD for the T-9 Storage Area
unul an intenm removal action is completed. A revised proposed plan for the T-9 Storage Area
will be issued. It will include the results of the confirmatory samples taken after the interim
removal action is completed.

For this site, as explaned n the Environmental Background section of the proposed
plans:

The no further action proposal is based on an evaluation of two investigation critena.
First, a site-specific baseline nsk assessment for commerical/administrative use, using
appropriate toxicological and exposure assumptions, was conducted to evaluate the risks posed
by detected site contaminants. Second, the levels of contamunants found were compared to
available standards and guidance values for each potential contaminant. The standards and
guidance values were determuned by using federal and state environmental and public health laws
that were identified as potentially applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements (ARARS)
at the site. Chemical-specific ARARs are usually health- or nsk-based numerical values or
methodologies which result in a numerical value when applied to site-specific conditions.
Currently, there are no chemical-specific ARARs for soil, sediment, or air. In addition,
groundwater and drinking water standards have not been promulgated for all potential
contamninants. Therefore, other nonpromulgated federal and state advisories and guidance

values, referred 10 as “TBCs,” or background values of the contaminants in the absence of TBCs,

were considered. Environmental sampling results were compared to the most stringent of these .

standards or guidance values dunng the remedial investigation for the AQC,

02 KEG6909_D4854-1C-R_BLDG_3C| WPD-08/23/99 DI 3—2
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No further action was originally proposed for this AOC because the baseline risk
assessment evidence and the comparisons of the level of contamination to the appropriate
standards and guidance values indicate that this site poses no sigmficant threat to public health or

the environment.

Following the review of these comments, it was determined that the remedy should be

amended to clarify institutional controls, 1n the form of land use restnetions and groundwater use

restrictions, at the AQC.

02 KE6909_D4854-1C-R _BLDG_301 WPD-08/20/99 D1 3'3
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

]

s REGION 2

3 M g 290 BROADWAY

%, & NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866
4 mo‘e"‘ .

JUN - 7 2012

Mr. Michael McDermott

BRAC Environmental Coordinator
Air Force Real Property Agency
428 Phoenix Drive

Rome, NY 13441-4105

Re: Removal of Groundwater Deed Restrictions
Building 301
Former Griffiss AFB, Rome NY

Dear Mr. McDermott:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has reviewed your request to remove
the groundwater restrictions from the deed at Building 301, located at the former Griffiss
AFB in Rome, New York.

As you are aware, groundwater restrictions and sampling were required as part of the
selected remedy for Area of Concern — Building 301. These restrictions and continued
monitoring were required as part of the remedy documented in the CERCLA Record of
Decision (ROD), dated Sept. 30, 1999.

Since the selection of the remedy, the restrictions were incorporated into the appropriate
deed. In addition, additional monitoring has been performed and the results have been
below NYSDEC Groundwater Standards. Furthermore, annual land use and institutional
control certifications were performed, as well as CERCLA-mandated Five-Year reviews.
The information presented in these documents also indicates that the remedy remained
protective of human health and the environment.

Internet Address (URL) e http://www.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyclable « Printed with Vegetable Oll Based Inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 50% Postconsumer content)



Therefore, based upon this information (i.e. the ROD, the Five-Year Reviews, annual
land use and institutional control certification reports, and Long-Term Monitoring data),
EPA concurs with your request to remove the groundwater restrictions from the
applicable deed. Please note, this approval is only for this request and does not applied to
any other requirements of the ROD.

Should you have any questions, please contact Douglas Pocze, of my staff, at (212) 637-
4432.

Sincerely,

2
( A’%éf ( i
ohn S. Malleck, Chief

Federal Facilities Section




Baldyga, Daniel

From: MCDERMOTT, MICHAEL F GS-13 USAF DoD AFCEE/EXC <michael.mcdermott.1
@us.af.mil>

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2012 10:45 AM

To: Baldyga, Daniel

Subject: FW: USEPA NYSDEC reviews

"//SIGNED//"

Michael McDermott

Air Force Center for Engineering and the Environment
Building 770

428 Phoenix Drive

Rome, New York 13441

Phone: 315-356-0810, ext. 202

FAX: 315-356-0816

email: michael.mcdermott.1@us.af.mil

From: Heather Bishop [mailto:hlbishop@gw.dec.state.ny.us]

Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2012 10:15 AM

To: Pocze.Doug@epamail.epa.gov; MCDERMOTT, MICHAEL F GS-13 USAF DoD
AFCEE/EXC

Subject: Re: USEPA NYSDEC reviews

Mike,

We have no issues or comments with #2 through #6. I'll send a concurrence
letter for all the deed restriction removals. The only document that we

need to review and provide comments on is the Building 101 Proposed Plan (it
will have to go upstairs here and through DOH). While I'm thinking about

it, we will need a new copy of the 101 PP, since there is a change to the

ICs. Otherwise I'll get a lot of grief here, and I'll probably end up

delaying, since they will want a new copy here.

Thanks -Heather

Heather Bishop

NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau A

625 Broadway, 11th Floor

Albany, NY 12233-7015

Phone: (518) 402-9692

Fax : (518) 402-9022>>> "MCDERMOTT, MICHAEL F GS-13 USAF DoD AFCEE/EXC"

<michael.mcdermott.1@us.af.mil>6/6/2012 10:02 AM >>>




Doug, Heather;
| have a conference call tomorrow with my San Antonio Headquarters. Can you
tell me the status of the following:

1.) **** Building 101 proposed Plan. We were to start the public notice on
1 June. Given the 30day review time and the time it will take for the ROD,

| am concerned that the transfer will not be accomplished by 30Sept2012.
Please let me know when | will receive your Proposed Plan acceptance.

2.) SS025 T9 Groundwater Deed Restriction Removal (1Mar2012)

3.) DP012 Building 301 Groundwater Deed Restriction Removal (1Mar2012)
4.) USEPA; SS017 Lot 69 Groundwater Deed Restriction Removal (1Mar2012)
5.) SS023 Building 20 Site Closure (6Mar2012)

6.) DP011 Building 3 Drywell Site Closure report (24 May 2012)

| am also putting together a list of documents that have been submitted but
comments have not provided. Some, in which a closure decision is not
required, we will be submitting as final.

Please let me know where you stand on this stuff.

"//SIGNED//"

Michael McDermott

Air Force Center for

Engineering and the Environment
Building 770

428 Phoenix Drive

Rome, New York 13441

Phone: 315-356-0810, ext. 202

FAX: 315-356-0816

email: michael.mcdermott.1@us.af.mil
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Daily Chemical Quality Control Report

Project/Delivery Order Number: _ 1015-11-01 Date: _4/7/2014

Project Name/Site Number: Building 301

Weather conditions: Temperature: _34 F Barometric reading: 30.14
Wind speed and direction: 8 mph SE
Significant wind changes: _ None

General description of tasks completed: Soil Sampling at Bldg 301 with geoprobe.

Explain any departures from the SAP or deviations from approved procedures during the day’s
field activities: None

Explain any technical problems encountered in the field or field equipment/field analytical
instrument malfunction: None

Corrective actions taken or instructions obtained from AFCEC personnel: No corrective actions
necessary.
None

Sampling shipment completed: ¥ Yes oNo Airbill # ... ... ....

DCQCR Prepared by: Josh Wenzel Date: 4/7/2014

%L‘ L

CQCC Signature: Date; 4/7/2014
ATTACHMENTS:
Checklist Daily Chemical Quality Control Report Attachments

v’ Field sampling forms

v Equipment Calibration Log

¥" Copies of COCs

v' SDG Table (See accompanying COCs).

v' Daily Health and Safety Meeting Form




Project: 10iS 1t ~ol Sampled by: Jw ,ms

Site and Site Code (SITEID): &é% 301
Sampling Location ID. (LOCID): _R301WW ~ 201 §4

Date (LOGDATE): H‘,/w [ Time: oS~
FIELD OBSERVATIONS:
Sample Depth Material Description/ Color
or Interval
O-1 ' Sed | Jock bewen mots
r ; ' N and
-4 Lc,k" er’ 3;»0.‘ med m}cl-ry / j""ﬂ'f-l 'S Small an
u.u:u'tf', F’c $M0‘S.
Comments/Observations:

Sample Time:

0950 Sample ID: _B30iwad AA




SOIL / SEDIMENT SAMPLING FORM

Project: 10is-1-ol Sampled by: JWwlP
Site and Site Code (SITEID): B/Jq, 30/
Sampling Location ID, (LOCID): B 0] N - 20 |'l]
Date (LOGBATE): H/ '7/ (4 Time: oSS
FiELD OBSERVATIONS:
Sample Depth Material Description/ Color

or Interval .

O-t! S':x:’l, donet. ’omwl Mot St

{
-4 Loght boon, Sma 3M( Macad |n, érda-&:[ 1S ang oo Ar‘y
F"C. Sauwls.

Comments/Observations:

Sample Time: 1665 Sample ID: _E330[Nw) 04 AR




SOIL / SEDIMENT SAMPLING FORM

Project: IBiS-(i~-o1 Sampled by: Jiw l/\l P
Site and Site Code (SITEID): Bldg 20l
Sampling Location ID. (LOCID): !33g Sl - 7261 I,"!
Date (LOGDATE): __4// 7/ % Time: Ks”
FIELD OBSERVATIONS:
Sample Depth Material Description/ Color

or Interval

! Sod, Sorle \u-U-M,mMS""

0-1
\""“ m (1ot m-:'r; -J"‘"-‘ e 1, brave ] 1S u.nsular)
44‘71 Fe Smads.
Comments/OQbservations:

Sample Time: ___ {02 < Sample ID: _RB201Sw 04AA [AC



SOIL / SEDIMENT SAMPLING FORM

Project: (OIS -i] -8) Sampled by: g uI/J P

Site and Site Code (SITEID): R dﬁ . 3ol
Sampling Location ID. (LOCID): _ R30\ _€\)' 10M

Date (LOGDATE): 4/*7 [y Time: 10306
FIELD OBSERVATIONS:
Sample Depth Material Description/ Color
or Interval
[ ) '
o - go&‘ Bor Lrowsn @f[fmm'sl-‘
u
L-H Lot besise N
’ - 3&% m{>¢€.9~ Vv (Q,ij.\ '(’\(B . F—C Sands
Dy
Comments/Observations;

Sample Time: O™ Sample ID: ___ B30l EWOWAN



SOIL / SEDIMENT SAMPLING FORM

Project: toIS- -d i Sampled by: Juwiyp
I
Site and Site Code (SITEID): B4, i

Sampling Location ID. (LOCID): _R20\RE ~1.00Y

Date (LOGDATE): L(jh,/ 4 Time: __ joHo
FIELD OBSERVATIONS:
Sample Depth Material Description/ Color
or Interval
[
O~ Set’\; bn.r-k_ h’b\»-‘/ ST
i
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! 7 s
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Sample Time: 1045~ Sample ID: B 2ol BE OHAA
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SOIL / SEDIMENT SAMPLING FORM

Project: (OIS -1l ol Sampled by: REFALS
Site and Site Code (SITEID): Sldj,,. 30|
Sampling Location ID. (LOCID): Ai/ A
Date (LOGDATE): “f! '?I/ i Time: N ’/'A
FIELD OBSERVATIONS:
Sample Depth Material Description/ Color
or Interval
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Comments/Observations:

"
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— — —Pafly-Healfh-and-Safety Meeting Form-— e

Date: HHJ i4 Time : oIS

Location: FPM office (sample room)
Weather Conditions: _ Fa gkies’ 3 V’FI SE winds Rm{)]'\.
Meeting Type: Daily Heaith and Safety
—_ Persopnel Present:
ol Weezel (Fm)_ Vake Ptk (€PN Massy Sesa (Zebro )

Visitors Present: l)opne_

Visitor Training: A) sag.

PPE Required: Modified D gng[#: oies He o hats ga&#z 9]@;&&3

Possible risks, injuries, concerns:

.S{IP/‘IDP/'\G:L”? oF . 2 SO0 & du Aedl cig

Anticipated Releases to Environment (if so, describe and detail response action/control measures

implemented):
[Jene

7

Property Damage:
Nlene_

Description (include sequence of events describing step by step how incident happened):
*A/[M

Analysis for, and Implementation of Corrective/Preventative Procedure to Prevent Future
Occurrences (to be formulated by SSHO + FOM, approved by PM, and SSHO implemented):

/u_//t

Report made by (Name): .J oth (enze /
SSHP Organization Title: Site Safety and Health Officer




Daily Chemical Quality Control Report

Project/Delivery Order Number: __ 1015-11-01 Date: 5/21/14

Project Name/Site Number: _Site Closure Sampling at Building 301

Weather conditions: Temperature: 73 F Barometric reading: 29.90
Wind speed and direction: 8-10 mph, W
Significant wind changes: __ None

General description of tasks completed: Soil Sampling with dutch auger.

Explain any departures from the SAP or deviations from approved procedures during the day’s
field activities: None

Explain any technical problems encountered in the field or field equipment/field analytical
instrument malfunction: None

Corrective actions taken or instructions obtained from AFCEE/USACE personnel: No corrective
actions necessary.
None

Sampling shipment completed: ¥V Yes oNo Airbill #: ... .... ....

DCQCR Prepared by: Daniel Baldyga Date: 5/21/14
CQCC Signature: | Date: 5/21/14
ATTACHMENTS:

Checklist Daily Chemical Quality Control Report Attachments

v' Field sampling forms

v _Equipment Calibration Log

v Copies of COCs

v'_SDG Table (See accompanying COCs).

v" Daily Health and Safety Meeting Form




SOIL / SEDIMENT SAMPLING FCRM

Project: I6IS -0t Sampled by: Mis ; LW
Site and Site Code (SITEID): Ridg. b |

Sampling Location ID. (LOCID): __ R3I0IRE ~201%,

Date (LOGDATE): 5]/ 24/ Time: __ J4S 7
FIELD OBSERVATIONS:
Sample Depth Material Description/ Color
or Interval " 1
o-2" Dork Bron il od jnedn STl 9+
224" Dark: brown 30l 0Om s, Bgmall - medhn, Gpgalec
Sh“"\?“br 6‘1&4(
Comments/Observations:

Betuol @) #o 24", Toial & cdlibun) bogengss

Sample Time: 1452 Sample ID:; _ B I0ITCUP 0204 AA
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Anticipated Releases to Environment (if so, describe and detail response action/control measures
implemented):
Aone.

Property Damage:
. No¥

B;cription (iné‘htde sequence of events describing step by step how incident happened):
_U .

Analysis for, and Implementation of Corrective/Preventative Procedure 1o Prevent Future
Occurrences (to be formulated by SSHO + FOM, approved by PM, and SSHO implemented):

PN

Report made by (Name): __ .\ osh (enze]
SSHP Orguanization Title: Site Sefety gnd Health Officer




--Traily Health-and Safety Meeting Form -

Date: '7’//&;//’1 Time: __ O30

Location: FPM office (sample room)

Weather Conditions: _ Yeur skies , colm MAS/ (° I3
Meeting Type: Daily Health and Safety

. . Personnel Present:
Pe—ler mm& + \oﬂ'ﬂ wnnze_{

Visitors Present: NoNE

Visitor Training: N/-A

Possible risks, injuries, concerns:

slip -;f“""f’i:l’raﬂ,, Foa%f?aarkim t Fraflie F hewwﬁ Qi)ma—h' .

\

Anticipated Releases to Environment (if so, describe and detail response action/control measures

implemented):
WONES

Property Damage:

Description (include sequence of events describing step by step how incident happened);

b

Analysis for, and Implementation of Corrective/Preventative Procedure to Prevent Future
Occurrences (to be formulated by SSHO + FOM, approved by PM, and SSHO implemented);

N

| IR Y

Report made by (Name): j osh \k)b\'\"lﬁ-\ W}\

SSHP Organization Title: Site Safety and Heal cer




DAILY FIELD REPORT
FORMER GRIFFISS AFB, ROME, NEW YORK F PM

DATE: 171/“‘1! 1y

SITE: Rl_c!ﬂ..Sél

Weather AM PM

Temperature (F) (3° F ny° Y

Wind Direction/Speed calm NWw / 3 m Pl‘ o

Precipitation o - =

Conditions (i.e. sun, clouds) |
P-d# Clmdy Purﬂ;,_f.kdy |

FPM Personnel on-site:

Perey m@t. Jesh L&nz&l

Visitors:
Organizailon Names
£~
i i)ﬂ_
/l
' Equipment on Sife

| ~Take uch: min .'. evecavete

6“'“‘“" L EX I'n..ck

Deliveries Quantity

Rank Bun Saad (Fitt) 4O Ymd:».
Scdre;me& Tc_xp Sei ( i1 \’mro\S
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DAILY FIFLD REPORT
FORMER GRIFFISS AFB, ROME, NEW YORK

DATE:  ~/jo/14

SITE:

FPM

Ride, 30!
J
Materials Shipped | Volume (Current Day) ‘olume (total to date) Disposal Facility/
Location
Soil (t
oil tons) (. Bl dons oHswA [fva, NY |
C&D (tons) . — !
PPE/Waste (drum) R — _—
* Waste shipment details presented on shipping log/bill of lading
Samples Collected for Analysis:
Media Number of Locations Sampling Method Analysis
Soil -
Surface water //
Groundwater “L\ e -
NO
o '
=

=

e

* Sampling tracking details presented on chain of custody

WORK ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED:

Saund."‘

BM,, 2l Soil evcavation, ™~ GS feas of  soil remeved
gcgm ewcogafion Qe a

F\llnu\w\a EXC gy oSN

"‘{0 \’fgiﬂlﬁ G_c

'O\ErmAS. of 4‘1‘0&1\:( Lalp

Ewc ouotiet AR .

MS-&C’\ ‘ECQ_

Lil 4 estare
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DAILY FIELD REPORT
FORMER GRIFFISS AFB, ROME, NEW YORK F PM

DATE: ‘7//6//"/

SITE: "Ry, 30!
WORK ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED:
.
/ N

/

WORK ACTIVITIES COMPLETED TODAY:

Ee_mb-\f‘e- + (S \’;mv\s O‘L SO‘-l T ‘\am\ to A\Jﬂk lGV‘A'FI”
Hoyads of send 4 V\xl,aro'& of —i:\i}m}[ byed ds £l exvcovolian

COMMENTS/QUESTIONS:

/

N

SAFETY ISSUES:

/

P
NGN?'/

~

Report Completed by: j bd’\ Lok nef \ 'M‘b\
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Daliy Heslth and Safety Meefing Form

Date: '7/ { '7/ .IH Time : N

Location: FPM office (sample room)
Weather Conditions: (’)\lexc.as\} calm wmc{g/ -2

Meeting Type: Daily Health and Safety
Personnel Present:

R—k:r /Y\am—%) .joSh wemz-?_ll

Visitors Present:

Visitor Training:
PPE Required: Modified D _<:belioe bosis -.Fr‘&-rf.eﬁwe UEH‘E/ ﬁa\so”!‘d"‘i SMH;, 61_10‘33'
Possible risks, injuries, concerns:

S?»p/{n‘pfél( f‘aa&//rmrkmca ot dmflic ] hamels oscocialed }
Aeawy 24w, pme QPPJUP{-J‘E"x /

Anticipated Releases to Environment (if so, describe and detail response action/control measures

implemented):
NoNE
Praoperty Damage:
L NeNE

Description (include sequence of events describing step by step how incident happened):

N{/A

Analysis for, and Implementation of Corrective/Preventative Procedure to Prevent Future
Occurrences (to be formulated by SSHO + FOM, approved by PM, and SSHO implemented).

/A

[

A\

Report made by (Name): J osh (e pzel U rj{
SSHP Organization Title: Site Safety and Health Offic




DAILY FIELD REPORT

FORMER GRIFFISS AFB, ROME, NEW YORK

DATE: n fio/14

SITE: 7 BMS:.SM

| FPm

FPM Personnel on-site:

Weather AM PM =
Temperature (F) <R? 67° F '
Wind Direction/Speed c alwr 0 / qﬂb
Precipitation e I )
Conditions (i.e. sun, clouds) OU&ICC‘-B\' Bf‘;fy Chs w,t} p

Jgs,:;l‘. (Aknz&\, g'_{or Mnrr?'\

Visitors:

Organization Names

ke

Mt)

Equipment on Site

’T;keud\.' M4 excavarto”

Delivenies Quantity
- //
R\)'Z
Vl
!
/
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DAILY FIELD REPORT
FORMER GRIFFISS AFB, ROME, NEW YORK

FPM

DAY o liafld
SITE: /é’ ¥ 5. 3 l
Materials Shipped | Volume (Current Day) | Volume (total to date) | Disposal Facility/
P i = g ey g - : Location
Soil (tons) /
C&D (tons) = =
PPE/Waste (drum) - NON”
—
* Waste shipment details presented on shipping log/bill of lading
Samples Collected for Analysis: _
- Media Number of Locations Sampling Method Analysis
Soil |
Surface water g
Groundwater o
A
R
/
/

* Sampling tracking details presented on chain of custody

WORK ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED:
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DAILY FIELD REPORT
FORMER GRIFFISS AFB, ROME, NEW YORK

SITE: "2 A [

FPM

WORK ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED:

i

/

/

WORK ACTIVITIES COMPLETED TODAY:

Find Resisechion @) /ﬁ’d} 30, “Top ca.l /f.releaﬂ/. A readeagt L?fauJ&o}.

fciy-F Stcuce. M row blonbet

COMMENTS/QUESTIONS:

e

<

P
\ONZ

SAFETY ISSUES:

/

Report Completed by: Josh Lewecl Nﬂu\
P
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Appendix D

Site Closure Report CAPE FPM

DP012 Building 301 AOC
Former Griffiss Air Force Base, New York 98595.014



Due to file size, Appendix D is provided as a separate PDF.
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Contract No. FA8903-10-D-8595, Delivery Order No. 0014

Laboratory:

Sample Matrix:
Number of Samples:
Analytical Protocol:
Data Reviewer:
Sample Date:

Data Verification and Usability Report

FPM Remediations

Former Griffiss AFB
Building DP012 301

FPM Project No. 1015-11-01

TestAmerica Job # 280-53961-1

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.

Soil
8

DOD QSM version 4.2, as per project-specific UFP QAPP

Connie van Hoesel
April 7, 2014

LIST OF DATA VERIFICATION SAMPLES

This verification report pertains to the following environmental samples and corresponding QC

samples:

Sample ID Date QC Samples Date
B301NWO4AA 4/7/14
B301SWO04AA 4/7/14 B301SWO04AC 4/7/14
B301WWO04AA 4[7/14
B301EWO04AA 4[7/14
B301BEO4AA 4/7/14
B301TCLPO4AA 4/7/14 040714AE 4/7/14
Notes:

Refer to attached chain-of-custody for detailed sampling information and sample specific analyses requested.

AA — Primary environmental samples

AC - Field duplicate sample
AE — Equipment blank sample
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DELIVERABLES

The data deliverable report was per requirements of the DOD QSM, version 4.2, as specified in
the project-specific QAPP. The report consisted of the following major sections: lab attachment
letter, case narrative, chain-of-custody, lab qualifier definitions, analytical results (sheet 2) based
on analytical batch, calibration summaries, method blank summaries, laboratory control sample
summaries, matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate summaries, holding time forms, performance
checks, surrogate and internal standard recoveries, as applicable.

ANALYTICAL METHODS

The analytical test methods and QA/QC requirements used for the sample analyses were per
methods as specified in the DOD QSM, version 4.2, with project-specific modifications as listed
in the project-specific QAPP.  The analytical methods employed included SW-846:
Organochlorine Pesticides by Method 8081A/B. One of the samples was submitted for TCLP
chlorinated pesticides analysis (B301TCLPO4AA).

VERIFICATION GUIDANCE

The analytical work was performed by TestAmerica Denver in accordance with the DOD QSM,
version 4.2, and QC requirements of the respective analytical methods and of the project-specific
QAPP. The data usability analysis was based on the reviewer’s professional judgment and on an
assessment of how this data would fare with respect to the DOD QSM, and the criteria as listed
in the project-specific QAPP.

QA/QC CRITERIA

The following QA/QC criteria were reviewed for the pesticides analyses, as applicable:

« Method detection limits and limits of quantitation (DL, LOQ)
« Holding times

« Initial and Continuing calibration summaries

« Method blanks

« Field duplicate results

« Serial dilution results

« Matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) analysis
« Laboratory control samples (LCS)

« Results reported between DL and LOQ (J-flag)

« Sample storage and preservation

. Data system printouts

« Qualitative and quantitative compound identification

« Chain-of-custody (COC)

« Case narrative and deliverables compliance
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The items listed above were in compliance with DOD QSM, version 4.2, and project-specific
QAPP criteria and protocols with exceptions discussed in the text below. The data have been
verified according to the procedures outlined above and qualified accordingly.

GENERAL NOTES:

SAMPLE LABELING/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

No errors in the chain-of-custody were noted. There were no discrepancies noted between the
sample labels and the chain-of-custody, or the cooler contents and the chain-of-custody.
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PESTICIDES

e According to the case narrative, the following analytes were analyzed at initial dilutions:

Sample Analytes Dilution

B301NWO4AA 4,4’-DDE, 4,4’-DDT, Methoxychlor, 1:10
Toxaphene

B301SWO04AA, B301SWO04AC, 4,4’-DDT, Methoxychlor, Toxaphene 1:10

B301WWO04AA, B301EWO04AA,
B301BEO4AA

The dilution results only are reported and are used in data verification as representing
original results. The case narrative describes that these samples were analyzed at dilution
due to the nature of the sample matrix and/or to bring the concentration of target analytes
within the calibration range.

Laboratory performance on individual samples is established by means of spiking all samples

prior to analysis with surrogate compounds and assessing the percent recoveries.
following table summarizes QC exceedances for surrogate recoveries.

percent recovery, and QC limits are listed.

The
The sample ID,

Sample ID Surrogate | %Rec QC Flag Rationale
Limits (%) Applied

B301NWO4AA DCBP 141 55-130 J positive results %Rec > upper control limit
(PRIMARY) (UCL)
B301NWO4AA DCBP 176 55-130 J positive results %Rec > UCL
(PRIMARY) 1:10
B301SWO04AA DCBP 231 55-130 J positive results %Rec > UCL
(PRIMARY) 1:10
B301SWO04AC DCBP 141 55-130 J positive results %Rec > UCL
(PRIMARY) 1:10
B301WWO04AA DCBP 160 55-130 None Associated results non-detect
(PRIMARY) 1:10
B301EWO04AA DCBP 181 55-130 J positive results %Rec > UCL
(PRIMARY) 1:10
B301BEO4AA DCBP 165 55-130 J positive results %Rec > UCL
(PRIMARY) 1:10

For pesticides, if the recoveries for both of the two surrogates (DBCP or TCMX) are outside
control limits, corrective action shall be implemented: the sample shall be reextracted and
reanalyzed. If the corrective action is ineffective in resolving the exceedance, and in the
absence of matrix interference, then all analytes associated with the surrogate in that sample
are qualified. If the recovery of only one surrogate is outside control limits, and
chromatographic interference is evident, reanalysis is not required. For samples with
surrogate recoveries greater than the upper control limit, positive sample results are
considered estimated (flagged “J”). For samples with surrogate recoveries greater than 10%
but less than the lower control limit, positive results are considered estimated (flagged “J”)
and non-detect results are considered estimated (flagged “UJ”). For samples with surrogate
recoveries less than 10%, the results are rejected for the analytes. However, using
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professional judgment, no corrective action and/or flagging is required for minimal
exceedances (i.e., within 1% of the control limits).

Corrective Action: When the %Rec for a surrogate was greater than the upper control limit,
“J” flags were applied to positive results. It should be noted that the laboratory reported all
preferred results on the “PRIMARY?™ result type sheet, even if the results were associated
with surrogates from the other column.

e The response of the instrument indicated continuing calibration verifications >20%
difference for individual analytes. The following table summarizes the exceedances:

Type of Calibration %D Method Flag Rationale
Exceedance QC Limit | Applied
Affected Analytes
Pesticides, CCVRT 280-221365/6, Column 1
4,4’-DDD 21.0 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Endosulfan sulfate 19.0 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Endrin ketone 19.7 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Pesticides, CCVRT 280-221365/6, Column 2
4,4’-DDE 15.3 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
4,4’-DDD 20.8 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Endosulfan Il 16.5 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Endosulfan sulfate 18.6 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Endrin ketone 175 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Pesticides, CCVRT 280-221365/25, Column 1
4,4’-DDD 19.6 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Endosulfan sulfate 18.1 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Endrin ketone 19.8 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Pesticides, CCVRT 280-221365/25, Column 2
4,4’-DDE 17.0 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
4,4’-DDD 21.6 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Endosulfan 11 17.9 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Endrin aldehyde 16.4 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Endosulfan sulfate 19.1 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
Endrin ketone 18.1 +15 None Analyte not reported in associated field sample
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 22.1 +20 None Results reported from column 1
Pesticides, CCV 280-221260/31, Column 2
4,4-DDT 20.9 +20 None Not associated with field sample
Methoxychlor 20.7 +20 None Not associated with field sample
Pesticides, CCV 280-221260/44, Column 1
alpha Chlordane | 36.6 ‘ +20 None Not associated with field sample
Pesticides, CCV 280-221260/44, Column 2
4,4-DDT 23.3 +20 None Not associated with field sample
Methoxychlor 25.9 20 None Not associated with field sample
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Type of Calibration %D Method Flag Rationale
Exceedance QC Limit | Applied
Affected Analytes

Pesticides, CCV 280-222219/40, Column 1

4,4-DDT -48.8 +20 None Samples were reanalyzed at dilution for this
compound

Methoxychlor 501 +20 None Samples were reanalyzed at dilution for this
compound

Pesticides, CCV 280-222219/40, Column 2

4,4-DDT 435 +20 None Samples were reanalyzed at dilution for this
compound

Methoxychlor 1.9 +20 None Samples were reanalyzed at dilution for this
compound

Pesticides, CCV 280-222219/41, Column 1

Toxaphene (Peak 2) -34.5 +20 None

Toxaphene (Peak 3) -22.8 +20 None | Average -35.9; samples were reanalyzed at dilution

Toxaphene (Peak 4) -49.3 +20 None for this compound

Toxaphene (Peak 5) -77.1 +20 None

Corrective Action: According to the case narrative, the sample matrix is believed to have
caused the closing CCV (280-222219/40 and /41) to have recovered well below the lower

control limit for 4,4-DDT, methoxychlor, and toxaphene. The samples were reanalyzed for
these analytes at dilution.

e Method 8081 requires second column confirmation for the detection of pesticides. When the
RPD exceeds 40%, review and possible qualification of the data is required per the DOD
QSM. The following table lists the RPD results for analytes in field samples:

Sample ID Analyte First Confirmation RPD Flag Rationale
Column (CFH)
Result Result

B301NWO4AA gamma-BHC 4.6 1.2 115.3 J RPD > 40%
Heptachlor epoxide 14 100 153.2 J RPD > 40%
gamma-Chlordane 53 68 171.2 J RPD > 40%
Alpha-Chlordane 8.2 16 63.4 J RPD > 40%
4,4-DDT 120 210 55.4 J RPD > 40%
B301SWO04AA 4,4-DDE 0.91 1.6 53.1 J RPD > 40%
B301SW04AC 4,4-DDD 1.3 2.2 52.2 J RPD > 40%
4,4-DDE 0.76 1.5 66.5 J RPD > 40%
B301WWO04AA 4,4-DDE 0.30 0.67 75.9 J RPD > 40%
B301EWO04AA Alpha-Chlordane 10 17 48.8 J RPD > 40%
Dieldrin 0.36 0.76 70.9 J RPD > 40%
B301BEO4AA Alpha-Chlordane 11 18 50.8 J RPD > 40%

Corrective Action:

In accordance with the DOD QSM, for pesticides, when the RPD
exceeds 40%, the results should be flagged “J.” In each case, the lower of the two results
was the reported result.
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e Field duplicate samples, which are collected at the same location and at the same time using
identical collection, handling, and analytical procedures, are used to assess precision of the
sample collection process. The UFP QAPP requires qualification of data for field duplicates
criterion if the duplicate samples contain detected compounds with concentrations above 5x
the reporting limits (RL’s) and the relative percent differences (RPD’s) between the duplicate
sample results exceed RPD control limits (50% for soil samples). If either the parent or the
duplicate sample is less than 5x the RL, then the difference between the parent and duplicate
sample must be less than 2x the RL. “J” flags for detects and “UJ” flags for non-detects are
required per the QAPP for any exceedances. For these purposes the RL is considered equal
to the LOQ.

The following table summarizes the relative percent differences (RPD’s) of field duplicate
sample set B301SWO04AA/AC.

Sample ID, Sample ID, Analyte |Normal Field LOQ |RPD/| Flag Rationale
Normal Field Result Dup (ug/kg) | Total | Applied
Duplicate (Mg/kg) | Result differ
(ng/kg) ence
B301SWO04AA [B301SWO04AC | 4,4’-DDD 1.2) 1.3J 1.8 0.1 None | Total difference
< 2XRL
B301SWO04AA [B301SWO04AC | 4,4’-DDE | 0.91J 0.76 J 1.8 0.15 | None | Total difference
< 2XRL
B301SWO04AA [B301SWO04AC | 4,4’-DDT 201 171 21 3 None | Total difference
< 2XRL

Corrective Action: No “J” qualifiers were applied to the results, since the RPD’s and/or
total differences among the sample duplicate set B301SW04AA/AC were within QAPP
limits.
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DATA USABILITY RESULTS

PESTICIDES

Based on the evaluation of all information in the analytical data groups, the results for pesticides
are usable with the data qualifiers as noted. Using the verification approach as presented above,
the results for all above samples are 100% usable.
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DATA USABILITY SUMMARY

All data in Job # 280-53961-1 are valid and usable with qualifications as noted in the data
review.

Signedzmm liad. M Date:_6/13/14

ATTACHMENTS
« Chain of Custody

. Laboratory’s case narratives
« Qualified final data verification results on annotated Lab Sheet 2s
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client. FPM Remediations Inc Job Number: 280-53961-1
Date/Time Date/Time
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Sampled Received
280-53961-1 B301NWO4AA Solid 04/07/2014 1005 04/08/2014 0900
280-53961-2 B3018SWO4AA Solid 04/07/2014 1025 04/08/2014 0900
280-53961-3 B301SWO4AC Solid 04/07/2014 1025 04/08/2014 0900
280-53961-4 B30TWWO4AA Solid 04/07/2014 0950 04/08/2014 0900
280-53961-5 B301EWO4AA Solid 04/07/2014 1035 04/08/2014 0800
280-53961-6 B301BEO4AA Solid 04/07/2014 1045 04/08/2014 0900
280-53961-7 B301TCLPO4AA Solid 04/07/2014 1046 04/08/2014 Q900
280-53961-8EB 040714AE Water 04/07/2014 1230 04/08/2014 0900

TestAmeri¢ca Denver

Page 51 of 945
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CASE NARRATIVE
Client: FPM Remediations Inc
Project: Griffiss AFE DP012 Building 301
Report Number: 280-53961-1

With the exceptions noted as flags or footnotes, standard analytical protocols were followed in the analysis of the samples and no
problems were encountered or anomalies observed. |n addition all laboratory quality control samples were within established control
limits, with any exceptions noted below. Each sample was analyzed to achieve the lowest possible reporting fimit within the constraints of
the method. In some cases, due to interference or analytes present at high concentrations, samples were diluted. For dituted samples,
the reporting limits are adjusted relative to the diiution required.

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

All holding times were met and proper preservation noted for the methods performed on these samples, unless otherwise detailed in the
individual sections below.

RECEIPT
Eight samples were received on 04/08/2014; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature of

the coolers at receipt was 4.5 C.

TCLP CHLORINATED PESTICIDES

Sample B301TCLPO4AA (280-53961-7) was analyzed for TCLP chlorinated pesticides in accordance with EPA SW-846 Methods 1311/
8081A. The samples were leached on 04/10/2014, prepared on 04/14/2014 and analyzed on 04/16/2014.

TestAmerica Denver's practice for the reporting of dual column data in packages requiring forms and/or raw data is to report the
surrogates from both columns, and the preferred result for any given target analyte from the analyst selected column. The preferred
results for target analytes and surrogates are reported as PRIMARY on the Sample Datasheets.

No difficulties were encountered during the TCLP pesticides analysis.

All quality control parameters were within the acceplance limits.

CHLORINATED PESTICIDES - SOLIDS

Samples B30TNWO4AA (280-53961-1), B301SWO4AA (280-53961-2), B301SWO4AC (280-53961-3), B301WWO4AA (280-53961-4),

B301EW04AA (280-53961-5) and B30T1BED4AA (280-53961-6) were analyzed for chlorinated pesticides in accordance with EPA SW-846
Method 8081B. The samples were prepared on 04/14/2014 and analyzed on 04/22/2014 and 04/23/2014,

TestAmerica Denver's practice for the reporting of dual column data in packages requiring forms andfor raw data is to report the
surrogates from both columns, and the preferred result for any given target analyte from the analyst selected column. The prefered
results for target analytes and surrogates are reported as PRIMARY on the Sample Datasheets.

The following samples required a Florisil clean-up, via EPA Method 3620B to reduce matrix interferences, the method biank, LCS, and
blank spike samples were also florisil cleaned: B301NWO4AA (280-53961-1), B301SWO4AA {280-53961-2), B301SWO4AC
(280-53961-3), B301WWO4AA (280-53961-4), B301EWO4AA (280-53961-5) and B301BEQ4AA (280-53961-6).

The following samples in prep batch 280-221107 were analyzed at full strength, and were aiso diluted for method 8081 due to the nature
of the sample matrix: B301NWO4AA (280-53961-1), B301SWO4AA (280-53961-2), B301SWO4AC (280-53961-3), B301WWO4AA
(280-53961-4), B301EWO4AA (280-53961-5) and B301BED4AA (280-53961-6). The samples are believed to have caused the closing
CCV to recover well below the lower control limit for 4,4-DDT, Methoxychlor, and Toxaphene. Samples B301NWO4AA (280-53961-1) and
B301EW04AA (280-53961-5) in particular, had numerous non-target peaks and significant baseline rise that could be interfering with the
identification and quantitation of target analytes. This inference could cause false positive and/or negative results. Sample B301NWO4AA
(280-53961-1) appears to contain Arochlor/PCBs.

The continuing calibration verification (CCV) for DCB associated with analytical batch 280-221365 recovered above the upper control limit
on the back column. The samples associated with this CCV were bias high as well but the front column was in control for the CCV and
the samples. All data is reported from the front column.

No other difficulties were encountered during the pesticides analysis.

All other quality control parameters were within the acceptance limits.

CHLORINATED PESTICIDES - WATER

Sample 040714AE (280-53961-8) was analyzed for chlorinated pesticides (GC) in accordance with EPA SW-846 Method 8081B. The
sample was prepared on 04/14/2014 and analyzed on 04/15/2014.

TestAmerica Denver’s practice for the reporting of dual column data in packages requiring forms and/or raw data is to report the
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surrogates from both columns, and the preferred result for any given target analyte from the analyst selected column. The preferred
results for target analytes and surrogates are reported as PRIMARY on the Sample Datasheets.

No other difficulties were encountered during the semivolatiles analysis.
All other quality control parameters were within the acceptance limits.

PERCENT SOLIDS
Samples B30TNWO4AA (280-53961-1), B301SWO4AA (280-53961-2), B3D1SWO4AC (280-53961-3), BI0D1WWO4AA (280-53961 -4},

B301EWO04AA (280-53961-5) and B301BEU4AA (280-53961-6) were analyzed for percent solids in accordance with EPA SW846 3550C.
The samples were analyzed on 04/16/2014.

No difficulties were encountered during the % solids analysis.

All quality control parameters were within the acceptance limits.
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Analytical Data

Job Number; 280-53961-1

Client: FPM Remediations Inc

Client Sample ID: B301TCLPO4AA

Lab Sample ID: 280-53961-7 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1046

Client Matrix: Solid Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900
8081A Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)-TCLP

Analysis Method: 8081A Analysis Batch: 280-221365 Instrument [D: SGC_P2

Prep Method: 3510C Prep Batch: 280-221134 Initial Weight/Volume: 100 mL

Dilution: 1.0 Leach Batch: 280-220599 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Analysis Date: 04/16/2014 1325 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 04/14/2014 2231 Result Type: PRIMARY

Leach Date: 04/10/2014 1300

Analyte DryWt Corrected: N ] Result (mg[L)i Qualiﬁer DL _ LOQ

Endin — T T TUTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTOOUTTRooo6 T T U T TTTO006076 T T T o00050

Heptachlor 0.00010 U 0.000077 0.00050

Heptachlor epoxide 0.00010 ] 0.000075 0.00050

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.00010 U 0.000069 0.00050

Toxaphene 0.0080 U 0.0037 0.020

Methoxychlor 0.00020 U 0.00013 0.0010

Technical Chlordane 0.0048 u 0.0014 0.0050

Surrogatg 7 7 %Rec _ Quﬁaliﬁer 7 Acceplance Limits

DCB Decachiorobipheryt T {15 T M B - 2

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 105 28-115
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Analytical Data

Client: FPM Remediations inc Job Number. 280-53961-1

Client Sample ID: B301NWO4AA

Lab Sample ID: 280-53961-1 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1005

Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 14.8 Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900
8081B Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)

Analysis Method: 80818 Analysis Batch: 280-222219 Instrument 1D: 8SGC_P2

Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 280-221107 Initial Weight/Volume: 304 g

Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/olume: 10 mL

Analysis Date: 04/22/2014 1856 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1820 Result Type: PRIMARY

Analyte DryWi Comrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Quaiifier DL LCQ

44DDD T T T T TTRe T T T U/ T oEa TR T

Aldrin 0.53 ue 0.29 2.0

alpha-BHC 0.53 ud 0.25 2.0

alpha-Chlordane 82 e 0.37 2.0

beta-BHC 0.80 13 0.77 2.0

delta-BHC 0.80 U 0.46 2.0

Dieldrin 0.53 ue 0.24 20

Endosulfan | 0.53 ve' 0.20 20

Endosulfan Il 0.53 v 0.33 2.0

Endosulfan sulfate 0.53 uer 0.32 20

Endrin 0.53 uer 0.35 20

Endrin aldehyde 0.53 ug 0.20 20

Endrin ketone 0.80 ve 0.57 2.0

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 1.2 J& 0.54 2.0

gamma-Chlordane 5.3 J& 0.31 20

Heptachlor 0.53 ue 0.25 2.0

Heptachlor epoxide 14 J Q’ 0.49 2.0

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachiorobiphenyl” — ~ — ~ — — 141~ G ST U ssAme T T T

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 78 70-125

TestAmerica Denver
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Analytical Data

Client. FPM Remediations Inc Job Number: 280-53961-1
Client Sample ID: B301NWOD4AA

Lab Sample ID: 280-53961-1 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1005
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 14.8 Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900

8081B Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)

Analysis Method: 80818 Analysis Batch: 280-222483 Instrument ID: SGC_P2

Prep Method: 3548 Prep Batch: 280-221107 Initial Weight/\Volume: 04 g

Dilution: 10 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Analysis Date: 04/23/2014 1444 Run Type: DL Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1820 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier DL LOQ
:},4CDMDE- T — 4176-_ e e ,.,,...W_ ’ _.._4__2..8~ ——— lA.‘éo e ome araoa
4,4'-DDT 120 -Ef,Q/J( 6.8 23
Methoxychlor 8.0 U e 5.2 38
Toxaphene 310 v 180 2000
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorabiphenyl ~ T T TTTTRRRT T T @D T TTBET0 T T T T
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 111 D 70-125

TestAmerica Denver Page 58 of 945 04/28/2014



Analytical Data

Client: FPM Remediations Inc Job Number: 280-53961-1

Client Sample |ID: B301SWO04AA

Lab Sample ID: 280-53961-2 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1025

Client Matrix: Solid % Muoisture: 10.1 Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900
8081B Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)

Analysis Method: 8081B Analysis Batch: 280-222219 Instrument 1D: SGC_P2

Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 280-221107 Initial Weight/\Volume: 31.2 g

Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Analysis Date: 04/22/2014 1912 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1820 Result Type: PRIMARY

Analyte DryWi Corrected: ¥ Result {ug/Kg) Qualifier DL LOG

44pDD - T T T Tz T T TTUw T T o8 e T

4.4'-DDE 0.91 J 0.25 1.8

Aldrin 0.49 ] 0.27 1.8

alpha-BHC 0.49 U 0.23 1.8

alpha-Chlordane 0.49 U 0.35 1.8

beta-BHC 0.74 u 0.71 1.8

delta-BHC 0.74 U 0.43 1.8

Dieldrin 0.49 U 0.22 1.8

Endosulfan | 0.49 u 0.19 1.8

Endosulfan Il 0.48 U 0.31 1.8

Endosulfan sulfate 0.49 U 0.30 18

Endrin 0.49 U 0.33 1.8

Endrin aldehyde 049 U 0.18 1.8

Endrin ketone 0.74 U 0.52 18

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 074 u 0.50 1.8

gamma-Chlordane 0.74 U 0.28 1.8

Heptachior 0.49 u 0.23 1.8

Heptachlor epoxide 0.74 U 0.46 1.8

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachiorobiphenyl 725 T T T

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 77 70-125

TestAmerica Denver
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Analytical Data

Client. FPM Remediaticns Inc Job Number: 280-53961-1
Client Sample ID: B301SWO4AA

Lab Sample 1D: 280-53961-2 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1025
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 10.1 Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900

8081B Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)

Analysis Method: 8081B Analysis Batch: 280-222483 Instrument 1D SGC_P2

Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 280-221107 Initial Weight/VVolume: M2 g

Dilution: 10 Final WeightVolume: 10 mL

Analysis Date: 04/23/2014 1500 Run Type: DL Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1820 Result Type: PRIMARY

Anaiyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier DL LOQ

44°DDT ) S ) . ¢ S - - R H
Methoxychlor 7.4 ue 4.8 35

Toxaphene 290 ue 170 1800

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl TeaT T T T TTaws T T TUsscis0 T T T
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 110 D 70-125
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Client. FPM Remediations Inc

Client Sample ID: B301SWO4AC
Lab Sample ID: 280-53961-3
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 9.4

Analytical Data

Job Number:

280-53961-1

Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1025
Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900

Analysis Method: 8081B

Prep Method: 3546

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 04/22/2014 1929
Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1820

Analyte DryWi Corrected: Y

44°DDD

4,4'-DDE

Aldrin

alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Dieldrin
Endosulfan |
Endosulfan Il
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Surrogate
DEB Decachiorobiphenyl
Tetrachloro-m-xylene

TestAmerica Denver

8081B Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)

Analysis Batch: 280-222219
Prep Batch: 280-221107

Result (ug/Kg}
0.76
0.51
0.51
0.51
0.76
0.76
0.51
0.51
0.51
0.51
0.51
0.51
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.51
0.76

%Rec

80
78
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Instrument ID: SGC_P2
Initial WeightVolume: 301 g
Final WeightVolume: 10 miL
Injection Volume: 1 uL
Result Type: PRIMARY
Qualifier DL LOQ
"""Tf = o e e
J 0.26 1.9
u 0.28 1.9
U 0.24 19
u 0.36 1.9
U 0.73 1.9
u 0.44 1.9
u 0.23 1.9
U 0.19 1.9
U 0.32 1.9
u 0.30 1.9
U 0.34 1.9
u 0.19 1.9
u 0.54 1.9
u 0.51 1.9
U 0.29 19
u 024 1.9
u 0.47 1.9
Qualifier Acceptance Limits
e e e
70-125
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Analytical Data

Ciient. FPM Remediations Inc Job Number: 280-53961-1
Client Sample ID: B301SWO4AC

Lab Sample ID: 280-53961-3 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1025
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 94 Date Received: 04/08/2014 0200

8081B Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)

Analysis Method: 8081B Analysis Batch: 280-222483 Instrument D: SGC_P2

Prep Method: 3548 Prep Bafch: 280-221107 Initial WeightVolume: 301 g

Dilution: 10 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Analysis Date: 04/23/2014 1517 Run Type: DL Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1820 Result Type: PRIMARY

Analyte DryWi Corracted: Y Result (ug/Kg} Qualifier DL LOQ

4.4.0DT T Eaa bl . i
Methoxychior 76 ud 49 36

Toxaphene 300 ugd 170 1900

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl — " Tt~ 77T 77 T7@p T T T s30T T T
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 113 D 70-125
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Client: FPM Remediations Inc

Analytical Data

Job Number:

280-53961-1

Client Sample ID: B301TWWO4AA

Lab Sample ID: 280-539614 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 0950

Client Matrix; Solid % Moisture: 74 Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900
8081B Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)

Analysis Method: 8081B Analysis Baich: 280-222219 Instrument ID: SGC_P2

Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 280-221107 Initial Weight/VVelume: 324 g

Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight\Yolume: 10 mL

Analysis Date: 04/22/2014 1945 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1820 Result Type: PRIMARY

Analyte Drywt Corrected: Y Result {(ug/Kg) Qualifier DL LG

44'DDD T T T T T T T T e T T T T T 055 I

4,4'-DDE 0.30 J 0.24 1.7

Aldrin 0.46 U 0.25 1.7

alpha-BHC 0.46 U 0.21 1.7

alpha-Chlordane 0.45 U 0.32 1.7

beta-BHC 0.69 U 0.66 1.7

delta-BHC 0.69 u 0.40 1.7

Dieldrin 0.46 U 0.21 17

Endosulfan | 0.46 U 0.18 1.7

Endosulfan |l 046 U 0.29 1.7

Endosuifan sulfate 0.46 U 0.28 1.7

Endrin 0.46 u 0.31 1.7

Endrin aldehyde 0.46 u 0.17 17

Endrin ketone 0.69 U 0.49 1.7

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.69 U 0.46 17

gamma-Chlordane 0.69 U 0.27 1.7

Heptachlor 0.46 ) 021 1.7

Heptachlor epoxide 0.69 u 043 1.7

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCR Decachlorobiphenyl~ T T T T

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 73 70-125

TestAmerica Denver
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Client: FPM Remediations Inc

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-53961-1

Client Sample ID: B301TWWO4AA

Lab Sampie ID; 280-53961-4 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 0950

Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 7.4 Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900
8081B Organochlorine Pesticides {GC)

Analysis Method: 80818 Analysis Batch: 280-222483 Instrument ID: 8GC_P2

Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 280-221107 Initial Weight/Volume: 324 ¢

Diluticn: 10 Fina! Weight/\Volume: 10 mL

Analysis Date: 04/23/2014 1533 Run Type: DL Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1820 Result Type: PRIMARY

Analyte 7 Dry\Wt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) __Qualifie_r DL 7 : LOQ :

7 o ) 69 == g T TR T T T 2w T T

Methoxychlor 6.9 ud 45 33

Toxaphene 270 U Q’ 160 1700

Sungga}g i - _‘_’@Rg_e_c__ VQuaIiﬁerr B ___{\cceptancg Limits

DCB Decachiorobipheryl ~—~ ~ ~ 7 T e 7T T QDT Bs-q30C T T T

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 106 D 70-125

TestAmerlca Denver
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Client: FPM Remediations Inc

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-53961-1

Client Sample 1D: B301EWO04AA
Lab Sample ID: 280-53961-5 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1035
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture; 14.3 Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900
8081B Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)
Analysis Method: 80818 Analysis Batch: 280-222219 Instrument ID: 8GC_P2
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 280-221107 Initial WeightVolume: 313 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 04/22/2014 2002 Injection Volume: 1 ul
Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1820 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte Drywt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier DL LOQ
440D T T AR o AR S e S R e T
4,4-DDE 13 0.27 1.9
Aldrin 0.51 U 0.28 1.9
alpha-BHC 0.51 u 0.24 1.9
alpha-Chlordane 10 J 0.36 1.9
beta-BHC 0.77 u 0.74 1.9
delta-BHC 0.77 u 0.45 1.9
Dieldrin 0.36 J 0.23 19
Endosulfan | 0.51 U 0.20 19
Endosulfan Il 0.51 U 0.32 19
Endosulfan sulfate 0.51 u 0.31 1.8
Endrin 0.51 U 0.34 1.9
Endrin aldehyde 0.51 u 0.19 1.9
Endrin ketone 0.77 U 0.55 1.9
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.77 U 0.52 19
gamma-Chlordane 9.3 0.30 1.9
Heptachlor 0.51 U 024 1.8
Heptachior epoxide 2.9 0.48 1.9
Surrogate %Hec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachiorobiphenyl B T T o Bs-13% 0 T T
83 70-125

Tetrachloro-m-xyleng

TestAmerica Denver
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Analytical Data

Client:. FPM Remediations Inc Job Number; 280-53961-1
Client Sample ID: B301EWO4AA

Lab Sample ID: 280-53861-5 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1035
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 14.3 Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900

8081B Organochlorine Pesticides {GC)

Analysis Method: 80818 Analysis Batch: 280-222483 Instrument 1D: SGC_P2

Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 280-221107 Initial WeightVolume: 313 g

Dilution: 10 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Analysis Date: 04/23/2014 1550 Run Type: DL Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1820 Result Type: PRIMARY

Analyte DryWt Cormrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier DL LOQ
T e e e s e cait ;Q?T T e Thmeae
Methoxychlor 7.7 ue 5.0 37

Toxaphene 300 ue 180 1900

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCE Decachlorobiphenyl T 181 777 T abT T TTss-130 T T T
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 120 D 70-125

TestAmerica Denver Page 66 of 945 04/28/2014



Analytical Data

Client FPM Remediations Inc Job Number: 280-53961-1

Client Sample 1D: B301BEO4AA

Lab Sampie ID: 280-53961-6 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1045

Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 14.2 Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900
8081B Organochlorine Pesticides {GC)

Analysis Method: 8081B Analysis Batch: 280-222219 Instrument ID: SGC_P2

Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 280-221107 Initial Weight/Volume: 318 g

Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/VVolume: 10 mL

Analysis Date: 04/22/2014 2018 Injection Volume: 1 ul

Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1820 Result Type: PRIMARY

Analyte Drywht Corrected: Y Result {ug/Kg) Qualifier DL LOQ

F4Bo5 ik R e T — —

4,4'-DDE 16 0.26 1.9

Aldrin 0.51 u 0.28 19

alpha-BHC 0.51 u 0.24 1.9

alpha-Chlordane 11 J 0.36 1.9

beta-BHC 0.76 U 0.73 1.9

delta-BHC 0.76 U 0.44 1.9

Dieldrin 0.51 U 0.23 1.9

Endosulfan | 0.51 U 0.19 1.9

Endosulfan |I 0.51 u 0.32 1.9

Endosulfan sulfate 0.51 U 0.30 1.9

Endrin 0.51 U 0.34 1.9

Endrin aldehyde 0.51 u 0.19 1.9

Endrin ketone 0.76 u 0.54 1.9

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.76 U 0.51 1.9

gamma-Chlordane 10 0.29 1.9

Heptachlor 0.47 J 0.24 1.8

Heptachlor epoxide 2.6 0.47 19

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachiorobiphenyl T Tqee TUss-d30 T T T T

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 70 70-125

TestAmerica Denver
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Analytical Data

Client: FPM Remediations Inc Job Number: 280-53961-1

Client Sample 1D: B301BEO4AA

Lab Sample iD: 280-53961-6 Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1045

Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 142 Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900
8081B Organochlorine Pesticldes (GC)

Analysis Method: 8081B Analysis Batch: 280-222483 Instrument ID: SGC_P2

Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 280-221107 Initial Weight/VVolume: 318 g

Dilution: 10 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Analysis Date: 04/23/2014 1606 Run Type: DL Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 0411472014 1820 Result Type: PRIMARY

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result {ug/Kg) Qualifier DL LOQ

44DDT T ey T s IR I ¥ AR R K

Methoxychlor 78 v 5.0 36

Toxaphene 300 ug 170 1900

Surrogate e B - “%Rec ~ Qualifier Acceptance Limits -

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl TTTTTTICTTYes T T T T @o T 55-130 T T

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 109 D 70-125

TestAmerica Denver
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Client FPM Remediations Inc

Client Sample ID: 040714AE

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-53961-1

Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1230

Lab Sample ID: 280-53961-8EB
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900
8081B Organochlorine Pesticides {GC})
Analysis Method: 8081B Analysis Batch: 280-221260 Instrument 1D: SGC_P1
Prep Method: 3510C Prep Batch: 280-221101 Initial Weight\olume: 1000 mL
Dilution: 1.0 Final WeightVolume:; 10 mL
Analysis Date: 04/15/2014 1926 Injection Volume: 1 uL
Prep Date: 04/14/2014 1700 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOG
44Dpp T T T T T 020, - T TE = G - = 0080 —
4 4'-DDE 0.020 U 0.0075 0.050
44'-DDT 0.020 U 0.015 0.050
Aldrin 0.020 U 0.0059 0.050
alpha-BHC 0.020 u 0.0053 0.050
alpha-Chlordane 0.020 U 0.0053 0.050
beta-BHC 0.020 U 0.0087 0.050
delta-BHC 0.020 U 0.0058 0.050
Dieldrin 0.020 U 0.0063 0.050
Endosulfan | 0.020 U 0.0058 0.050
Endosulfan lI 0.020 U 0.0070 0.050
Endosulfan suifate 0.020 U 0.0057 0.050
Endrin 0.020 u 0.0079 0.050
Endrin aldehyde 0.020 u 0.0088 0.050
Endrin ketone 0.020 U 0.0070 0.050
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.020 U 0.0069 0.050
gamma-Chiordane 0.020 u 0.0091 0.050
Heptachlor 0.020 u 0.0077 0.050
Heptachlor epoxide 0.020 ) 0.0075 0.050
Methoxychlor 0.020 U 0.013 0.10
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl T T T T T T T AR T T T T T
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 71 25-140

TestAmerica Denver
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Client: FPM Remediations Inc

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-53961-1

Client Sample ID: B30 INWO4AA

Lab Sample ID: 280-53961-1

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte 7 _ Resurlrt

Percent Moisture 15
Analysis Batch: 280-221530

Percent Solids 85

Analysis Batch: 280-221530

TestAmerica Denver

General Chemistry

Qual  Units DL

B 040

Analysis Date: 04/16/2014 2107
% .10
Anaiysis Date: 04/16/2014 2107

Page 70 of 945

Date Sampled: 04/07/2014 1005
Date Received: 04/08/2014 0900

LOQ Dil Method
6407 T TTTA0 T Moisture
Drywit Corrected: N
Moisture

DryWit Corrected: N

0.10 1.0
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Appendix F

Site Closure Report CAPE FPM

DP012 Building 301 AOC
Former Griffiss Air Force Base, New York 98595.014



Oneida Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority
Generators Waste Profile Sheet For the Oneida Herkimer Regional Landfill

Waste Profile On File? Yes [ No[] Profte Numbec: OHSWA  C S0 711-02

[] Hazardous [X] Non-Hazardous [1 TSCA Renewsl Date: _ __1-255 ols.
A Waste Generator Information -

1. Generator's Name. Air Force (AFCEC) 2. 8IC Code:  _ i

2. Generator's Street Address: 706 Hangar Road 4. Phone: {315) 356-0810 ext.204

5. Generator's City: Rome 6. State. New York _

7. Zip/Postal Cotde. 13441 8. Generator USEPA/Federal ID¥. NY4571024451

9. County:  Oneida 10. State ID#: _ o

14. Company Name (Billing): FPM Remediations 12, Customer Phone  (315) 336-7721 ext. 207

13. Biliing Contact:  Daniel Baldyga _ 14. Customer Fax: (315) 336-7722

16 Billing Address; 584 Phoenix Drive Rome, New York 13441 —~ Same as Above[]

16 Credit Application on filee BYYES [INO 17 Autharity Account Number

S By CrouA

ODESCriptionphWaste Streain

1. Description
a. Name of Waste: Excavated Soils, DP012 Building 301 Area of Concern

b. Process Generating Waste: Excavation of solls.

c. Color d. Strong odor &, Physical State @ 70° F | f. Layers [g. Free Liquid Range
| o | (describe} Solid [ ]I iquid Single Layer | to %
Brown 'No odor [NGas {[1Sludge {1 Mutti Layer |
T _jQother h. pH Range
] to %

i. Liquid Flash Point: [_J<73°F | 173.89°F 1 1100-139°F [ 1140-1 99°F [)>200°F [XINoct Applicable
J. Chemical Composition (List all constituents (including halogenaied organics, debris, and UHC'S) present in
___any concentration and submit representative analysis)
I Constituents | Concentration Range i Constituents e Concentration Range
*~Previous investigations showed only pesticides F
I

ahove 6-NYCRR Part 375 Residential use soil cleanup
objectives. Lab Results (2013 and 2014 investigations)
| are provided in the attached spreadsheet and attached
CD containing lab packets (file names - J53961-1 Sta_ |
Tal_L4_Package_Mini Final Report, ./55813-1 Std_ }

1

! Tal_L4_Package_Min Final Report, Bullding 301

| TCLP Resuifs, and Building 301 Site Investigation

| Results} 2013 Site Investigation Report also provided on |
. the attached CD. i

Total Composition Must Equal Or Exceed 100%

k. [J Oxidizer [ Pyrophoric [ Explosive [J Radioactive
[] Carcinogen [ infectious ] Shock Sensitive [] water Reactive
i. Does the waste represented by this profile contain any carcinagens which require
OHSA notification (List in Section B 1]} .ooocivirnnn v e MO e + -~ [Jves [X{No
m. Does the waste represented by this profile contain any dioxins? {List Section B.1.j}......... ...l [ yes ENo
n. Does Llhe waste represented by this profile contain any asbestos.. ... .. . ... 3 ves No
ifyes.......... sl Friable [] Non-Friable

0. Does the waste represer{ted by this pﬁiﬁie contain benzene?.............. v [ Yes No

if yes, concentration ppm



Oneida Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority
Generators Waste Profile Sheet For the Cneida Herkimer Regional Landfill

Is the waste subject to the benzene waste operations NESHAP?. . oo [ Yes XN
p. Is the waste subject 10 RCRA SUBDAM CC COMIOIST.. e wuvaesn v sor momiscanscinsistiasss s o 1 Yes Do
q. Does the waste contain any Class | or Class I ozone depleting chemicals?. . ... ] Yes Ddng
r.  Does the wasie contain debris?.......covmremrensessnons e e areasssee oo L Yes [KINe

sprararEne

2. Quantity of Waste

stmated Annual volume 80 [Avards [Tens [IDrums {iOther
(specify)
3. Shipping information
a. Packaging: )
[Buik Sofid; TypelSize: ;‘1:;‘)““*' dump: truek [Bulk Liquid, Type/Size
i IDrum: Type; Size: ) {(other L
n. Shipping Frequency: Units 8 Per: [IMonth [_Quarter [ JYear [[10One Time

Other One dump truck will be used making 8 trips.
c. Is this a US Department of Transportation (USDOT) Hazardous Matesial? (f no siip d, e, and f) [Jves XEiNo

d. Reportable Quantity: (Ibs,kgs): e. Hazard Class/iD # _
f. USDOT Shipping Name:; o I i
g. Personal Protective Equipment Reguirement: None _

h. Hauler / Transporters Name.  Fred Burrows Trucking

sCartification (Ple

. Xliyes { INo

C.:Generalors ase check ap ropriate r:"mscs_ Lsign. é!.i.? .ti.'
1. is this & USEPA hazardous waste (40 CFR part 261)? lf the answeris noskipto 2. [Cyes XNo

& It yes. identity ALL USEPA fisted and charactenstic waste codes (D, F, K, P, U}

b. If 2 characteristic hazargous waste, do underlying hazardous m_;nstrtuems {UHCs) apply?
(1 Y@ NS i SEOHON (B.F.fJ.- ... overror e orerosres s smasias s o3 arssssss bt [Clyes [[INo
c. Does this waste contain debris? (If yes list the size and type in [Oves [No
chemical composition B.1)

2. 15 this @ S1AtE NAZAMOOUS WBSIE? .. ... ovvuvs . corustseesnss s se s b Y S e [Oyes (No

tdentify ALL state hazardous waste code:

3 Is the waste from a CERGLA (40 CFR 300, Appendix B} or state mandated clean up?.............. PAves INo

If yes, attach Record of Decision (ROD), 104/108 or 122 order or court order that governs site
clean-up activity For state mandated clean-up, provide relevant documertation.
ReE : Remeiie  Rhonot AN hten 8ol e 3ed Aot
4. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain radioactive material, or is

disposal regulated by the Nuclear Regulatory COmMISSIONT... ... v owemerms e [JYes [INo
5. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contam concentrations of
Polychiorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) regulated by 40 CFR 7812, . s i [Jves XNo
{if yes, list chemicat composition 8.1.j)
. [lyes [JNo

a. If yes, were the PCBs imported int0 the U.S.7 ... it o e

& Do the waste profile sheet and all attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the
Wasle material, and has all relevant information within the possession of the Generator
Regarding known or suspected hazards pertaining fo the waste been disclosed to the Xyes [[JNo



Oncida Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority
Generators Waste Profile Sheet For the Oneida Herkimer Regional Iandfill

7. Will alt changes which occur in the character of the waste be identified by the Generator andg
disclosed to the Contractor prior fo providing the waste to the Contractos? ... Eves [no

Check here if Certification of Destruction or Disposal is required.

Any Sample submitted is representative as defined in 40 CFR 261 — Appendix I or by using an equivalent method. |
authorize OHSWA 1o oblain a sample from any waste shipment for purposes of recertification If this certification is
made by a broker, ihe undersigned signs as authorized agent of the generator and has confirmed the information
contained in this profile sheet from information provided by the generator and additional information as it has
determined fo be reasonably necessary If approved for management, Condractor has all the necessary permits and
licenses for the wasfe that has been characterizal and identified by thus approved profile.

Certification Signature: Qm g h Titte: WC BNV | Costur dA T
Name (Type or Print):(aiwed VE Fohnacd  Company Name: RArcec __ Date}| 3 /201

o R L Yl

EICheck if additiunal information is aftached. Indicate the number of attached pages 5

FIOHSWARaNAgentEn s DEE IR | ,
1 Precautions, Special Handling Procedures, or Limitation on Approval. s

2. Drect haulto Regional Landfil. ... .............. it seeee s e [R Yes [N
3. Commingle waste at Eastern or Western Transfer Stations:.................. rerinveenneneens L] Yes 1T No

4. Waste Form: ) .-

S.Weste Class.  [JDHSW [Jmsw [1cap [Jsidge FACS [JADC [J Select C&D [T] Asbestos

Special Waste DeCISION ... ... ..o, / s e L0 Approved
. _ / [Ioisapproved

| Special Waste Approvals Signature:

s et s o e b A A ¢ 1 3 e i b 1




ONEIDA-HERKIMER SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY
UNIFORM TRACKING DOCUMENT

1600 Genesee Street, Utica, NY 13502 - (315) 733-124

GENERATION SITE

FACILITY NAME OR ORIGIN OF MATERIAL/STREET LOCATION: | DATE:
Yormee Geciss AFR/ BBMs.30] 7o/ 1M
- CONTACT PERSON OR SITE REPRESENTATIVE: TITLE:
Josh Wenzel /FOM Pemedicions Brncommsntel  Sconkidt
FACILITY LOCATION/MAILING ADDRESS: TELEPHONE RUMBER:
S97 Phoenie Dewe  Bome NY /344 55) 5369721 fod
WASTE TYPE / PROFILE # Estimate Yards | Container Type | Container
A Condgminaded So:'S /CSo"u'-f -0 7 A 20 [ A,
B: B. B, 8,

HAULER

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Certification - I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are classified s non-hazardous
and are in fact sewage sludge, construction and demolition debris or special handling waste as defined in
NYCRR Part 364 for which disposal has been approved or which tracking has been requested. The
disposal of meterisl kas been approved and the tracking is requested by the Oneida — Herkimer Solid
Waste Authority. I certify that the above information is true and correct and that if waste shipment js

t the return of the load at my (generator's) expense,

re P FOE’L Title Date

TRANSPORTING COMPANY NAME: AUT?IT\' PERMIT NLUMBER:

/0

{__ Brwc EM. Coonpr e, (%9/%)‘51)

nomsery ooy o | oo | Y PSE e U284

DRI\? NAME (PRINT): TICKET NUMBER:
Vs ﬁ// ?a%—/ © - :
DRIV SIGNAT\I?M TRAILER NUMBER;:
‘2@6/ Y - §
DATE OF SHIPMENT OF | | COMMENTS: CONTAINER SIZE / TYPE:
MATERIAL:

'mnmm o L a g O TS mm
DISPOSAL FACILITY NAME: DISPOSAL SITE REPRESENTATIVE NAME: ,

B T g \ I.E

OAS3 x\’f—\,/—%&' i |

WASTE TYPE RECEIVED: DATE RECEIVED:
Cont TG
g\/\* Yo 1\ k ' N !

SCALE FULL EMPTY NET m C‘iz

DISPOSAL FAEILITY CERTIFICATION:

\\ [ATER = EO %C’C\o cP j Aol L—’

" SIGNATDRE TITLE DATE
COMMENTS:
I A IR S S T ' ; ' WIRIR -
COPY DISTRIBUTION: i L I R ENOr ——

WHITE COPY - ONEIDA-HERKIMER SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY
YELLOW COPY — DISPOSAL FACILITY
PINK COPY ~ GENERATOR/HAULER/TRANSPORTER COPY

- .



ONE!DA-HERKIMER SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY

UNIFORM TRACKING DOCUMENT

1600 Genesee Street, Utiva, NY 13502 (315) 733-1234

GENERATION-SITE

FACILITY NAME OR ORIGIN OF MATERIAL/STREET LOCATION: | DATE:
Focwer  (idtns AFR. /Ridk 30l W/
- CONTACT PERSON OR SITE REPRESENTATIVE: Y TITLE:
FACILITY LOCATION/MALLING ADDRESS: TELEPHONE RUMBER:
5 Phaean Dene Rame NY (3"(‘{( (3s) Re-1m2 (ewl qu\
WASTE TYPE / PROFILE# ' Estimate Yards | Container Type | Container #
Ar Corrkamunale 5‘41{5/ CSOW"{'OZ, A_20 A A,
1
B: B. B, B.

HAULER

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Certification - 1 hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are classified as non-hazardous
and are in fact sewage sludge, eonstruction and demolition debris or special handling waste 85 defined in
NYCRR Part 364 for which disposal has been approved or which tracking has been requested. The
disposal of materisl has been approved and the tracking is requested by the Oneida — Herkimer Solid
Waste Authority. I certify that the above information is true and correct and that if waste shipment is

not ag 1 have stated, I will acgept the return of the load at my (generafor’s) expense, 7 /
%M_._._ Brge W codlowarm D:S/Zorg‘-'
te -

Generators Signafre ,__ Title
| AF cg( : _
m—amnpu-mm—?x _ o ~ M_ﬁ_’q
| TRANSPORTING COMPANY NAME: AUTHORITY PERMIT NUMBER:
" ANAA LN \PLLC‘;\( ™NC 6/4'"/0 F
DRIVER'S NAME (PRINT): ! TICKET NUMBER:
Z 1/ / &K '/c'—r— [
DRIVERS SIGNATURE: Z Tm%ljm NUMBER:
DATE OF SHIPMENT OF COMMENTS: CONTAINER SIZE/ TYPE:

MATERIAL:

L ol

) = ] ) = XS]
DISPOSAL FACILITY NAME:

CMSLOEY QU

WY

=  —r et e
DISPOSAL SITE REPRESENTATIVE NAME:

WASTE TYPE RECEIVED: DATE RECEIVED:

SCALE
TICKET
NUMBE

FULL EMPTY r;tl:‘r ~ |
WEIGHT: \\’EIGHT:@L"S}Q

_laro U
| o1y

DATE =

COMMENTS:

T T e
COPY DISTRIBUTION:
WHITE COPY — ONEIDA-HERKIMER SOLID WASTE AUTHORIT:
YELLOW COPY — DISPOSAL FACILITY

PINK COPY — GENERATOR/HAULER/ TRANSPORTER COPY



ONEiDA-HERKIMER SOLID ‘WASTE AUTHORITY *
UNIFORM TRACKING DOCUMENT |

GENERATION SITE

HAULER

DISPOSAL FACILITY

1600 Genesee Street, Utica, NY 13502 ©  (315) 733-1234

FACILITY NAME OR ORIGIN OF MATERIAL/STREET LOCATION: | DATE:
_ Foemer 6ullss AR/ Rlds 30 w0
- CONTACT PERSON OR SITE REPRESENTATIVE: TITLE: i
Josh Uenzel / fFom Pcmej-‘tl?“ﬁs Famronmae|  Sciemhs}
FACILITY LOCATION/MAILING ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER:
S FY Pheenix b‘ e QGMQ RNY 1Ryl A 37 B36-m2y (et Zr'i\
WASTE TYPE / PROFILE # ' Estimate Yards | Container Type | Container #
A Condamanded oils [ cSov.ez  lazo | A
. /

B-
2 B. B, B,

Certification - I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are classified s non-hazardous
and are in fact sewage sludge, construction and demolition debris or special handling waste gs defined in
NYCRR Part 364 for which disposal has been approved or which tracking has been requested. The
dispasal of material has been approved and the tracking is requested by the Onefds — Herkimer Soiid
Waste Authority. I certify that the above information is true and correct and that if waste shipment is
not as ! have stated, I will accept the return of the Joad at my {generator’s) expense,

o B N, comarnTat. %5/10/

. Title Date "
J AEECT ) _
TRANSPOR COMPANYNAME: j AUTHORITY PERMIT XL'MBER:
Jl?ék\ﬂﬁ\ ads \(“L\c* o T~ /G )
DRIVER'S NAME (PRINT): \ TICKET NUMBER:

5,0/ b xcher .
DRI\’ER§ SIGNATURE: TRAILER NUMBER: .

Bl By 7S4S

DATE OF SHIPMENT OF COMMENTS: CONTAINER SIZE/ TYPE:
MATERIAL:
IR ,
ST = T - L . LT
DISPOSAL FACILITY NAME: DISPOSAL SITE REPRESENTATIVE NAME:
OHSOLB o
WASTE TYPE RECEIVED: , DATE RECEIVED:
C@Y\‘\- Rﬁ""‘\ O :
SCALE FULL EMPTY NET - G L )
TICKET N WEIGHT: WEIGHT:; WEIGHT: S e
NUMBE ) 1300 2 1%0 RO3R0

DISFOSA] iTY 'CERT!‘E(.‘f_ISN:
. 5 :
U Oenlza ™ %(L&opéb 7*/%‘/ >4

WHITE COPY - ONEIDA-HERKIMER SOLID WASTE AUTHORID
YELLOW COPY — DISPOSAL FACILITY
PINK COPY ~ GENERATOR/HAULERTRANSPORTER COPY

SIGNATURE TITL DATE
COMMENTS:
. e s = ow e ol rmrair v oas g # e . e
AT S O SO o syt = N1 o
COPY DISTRIBUTION: e — SERPLR

-

¥ v



Appendix G

Site Closure Report CAPE FPM

DP012 Building 301 AOC
Former Griffiss Air Force Base, New York 98595.014



Excavator and Dump Truck

Excavator at site

. 3 as
W T Iy
iR




Excavation — Photo 2

Excavation — Photo 1




Excavation — Photo 4

1)) =
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Excavation — Photo 3




Excavation — Photo 6

Excavation — Photo 5 V) vl 14 \,T 7 ,




Excavation — Photo 8

Excavation — Photo 7




Restoration — Photo 2
Restoration — Photo 1 " T "




Restoration — Photo 4
Restoration — Photo 3
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